Cornell University
ILR School

NYS PERB Contract Collection — Metadata Header

This contract is provided by the Martin P. Catherwood Library, ILR School,
Cornell University. The information provided is for noncommercial educational use only.

Some variations from the original paper document may have occurred during the
digitization process, and some appendices or tables may be absent. Subsequent
changes, revisions, and corrections may apply to this document.

For more information about the PERB Contract Collection, see
http://digitalcommons.ilr.cornell.edu/perbcontracts/

Or contact us:
Catherwood Library, Ives Hall, Cornell University, Ithaca, NY 14853
607-254-5370 ilrref@cornell.edu

Contract Database Metadata Elements

Title: Panama Central School District and Panama Faculty Association (2007)
Employer Name: Panama Central School District

Union: Panama Faculty Association

Effective Date: 07/01/07

Expiration Date: 06/30/11

PERB ID Number: 5893

Unit Size: 68

Number of Pages: 58

For additional research information and assistance, please visit the Research page of
the Catherwood website - http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/library/research/

For additional information on the ILR School - http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/



mailto:ilrref@cornell.edu�
http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/library/research/�
http://www.ilr.cornell.edu/�

TA | 5573

PANAMA [FACULTTY
ASSOCIA TION

Contract Agreement
RECEIVERQuly 1, 2007 - June 30, 2011
JAN 2 0 2009

NYS PUBLIC EMPLOYMENT (
RELATIONS BOARD , f
4







AGREEMENT
BETWEEN
THE PANAMA FACULTY ASSOCIATION
AND THE
PANAMA CENTRAL SCHOOL SUPERINTENDENT
JULY 1, 2007 THROUGH JUNE 30, 2011

It is agreed by and between the parties that any provision of this agreement requiring legislative action to permit
its implementation by amendment of law or by providing the additional funds thereof, shall not become effective until the
appropriate legislative body has given approval.

PREAMBLE

In order to effectuate the provisions of Chapter 392 of the Laws of 1967 {(the Public Employees' Fair
Employment Act), to encourage and increase effective and harmonious working relationships between the Panama Board
of Education (hereafter referred to as the "Board") and its professional employees represented by the Panama Faculty
Association (hereinafter referred to as the "Association™), and to enable the professional employees more fully to
participate in and contribute to the development of policies for the school district so that the cause of public education
may best be served in Panama,

This agreement is made and entered into on this 7* day of January 2008, by and between the Superintendent and
the Association.

RECOGNITION

The Panama Board of Education, having determined that the Panama Faculty Association is supported by a
majority of the teachers in a unit composed of all professional, certificated personnel except long term substitutes, the
Chief Executive Officer, Director of Finance and Technology, principals, and school psychologist, hereby recognizes the
Panama Faculty Association as the exclusive negotiating agent for the teachers in such unit.

SIGNATURES:

i
J ) - /
o g J M ) 5
./'[ . ’ ‘ R ‘ / e

pe By A1 CANypter
Loren Smith, President Donald Butler, President
Panama Faculty Association Panama Board ‘gy}ﬁducation
i, Yo Carol S Hay
Maithew Harp. ChiefNegotiator Carol Hay, Superintendent /

Panama Faculty Association Panama Central School






Article |
Article 11
Article I11
Article IV
Article V
Article VI
Article VII
Article VIII
Article IX
Article X
Article X1
Article X|II
Article XIII
Article X1V
Article XV
Article XVI
Article XVI1I
Article XVIII
Article X1X
Article XX
Article XX1
Article XXI1
Article XXII
Article XXV
Article XXV
Article XXVI
Appendix A
Appendix A
Appendix B
Appendix B
Appendix C
Appendix C

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Negotiation Procedure

Grievance Procedure

Miscellaneous Board and Association
Professional Development

Teacher Employment

Teacher Assignment and Transfer

School Building Facilities

Teacher Protection & Student Discipline
Supervision, Departmental Meetings, & Class Size
Textbooks and Reference Works

Teacher Responsibilities

Sick and Bereavement Days

Personal Business & Compensatory Days
Short Term Leaves of Absence

Extended Leaves of Absence

Sabbatical Leave

Health Insurance/125 Plan

Retirement Benefits

Miscellaneous Building Evacuation & Transportation
Teacher Evaluation

Professional Discipline

Fellowship Grants

Savings Clause

Duration of Agreement

Salary Schedule Movement

Teaching Salaries & Benefits of Part Time Teachers
Professional Salary Schedule 2007-2008
Professional Salary Schedule 2008-2011
Extra Curricular Activities 2007-2008

Extra Curricular Activities 2008-2011
Interscholastic Coaching Schedule 2007-2008
Interscholastic Coaching Schedule 2008-2011



ARTICLE I
NEGOTIATION PROCEDURE

Association Rights

A.
B.
C.

The Association may use the school mailboxes and bulletin boards in the faculty rooms for posting information.
Employees may use school facilities for meetings of the Panama Faculty Association.

Copies of the final Agreement shall be reproduced at the expense of the Board of Education and the Panama Faculty
Association to be shared equally and distributed by the Panama Faculty Association officers to the Panama Faculty
Association.

Any provision in the Agreement or part there-of may be waived by mutual consent of the parties.

ARTICLE 1
GRIEVANCE PROCEDURE

Definitions

1. A grievance" is a claim by the Panama Faculty Association or the Panama Board of Education of an alleged
violation or misinterpretation of any of the terms and conditions of this Agreecment.

2. The "aggrieved party” is any person, group of persons, or the Association filing a grievance.
Procedure

1. Step |- Informal: The aggrieved party will first take the matter up informally or verbally with his immediate
supervisor. The aggrieved party may be accompanied by a designee of the Association. All grievances must be
initiated at Step 1 - Informal within fifteen (15) school days of the occurrence of the action or the time the
aggrieved party first had knowledge of the action.

38}

Step 11 -Written: If the grievance is not resolved informally within five (5) school days, the aggrieved party
may, within the next five (5) school days, reduce the grievance to writing and present it to the Superintendent.
If the aggrieved party does not comply with the time limit prescribed, the grievance will become null and void.
The five (5) school day period may be extended by mutual consent of both the aggrieved party and the
Superintendent.

3. Step 1l - Binding Arbitration:

a. The Superintendent shall have ten (10) school days after the grievance is presented to him to render a
decision.

b. If the Superintendent's decision does not resolve the grievance or if no decision is forthcoming within
the ten (10) school day time limit in "a" above, the Association may submit a Demand for Arbitration to
the American Arbitration Association. Such a demand must be submitted no later than ten (10) school
days after the date the Superintendent’s decision was due. If the Association does not comply with the
time limit prescribed, the grievance will become null and void. The ten (10) school day period may be
cxtended by mutual consent by both the Association and the Supcrintendent.

¢. The Voluntary Labor Arbitration Rules of the American Arbitration Association will govern the
arbitration. The arbitrator will have no power or authority to add to, subtract from, or modify any of the
terms of this Agreement or to make any decision which requires the commission of an act prohibited by
law or which is violate of the terms of this Agreement.

d. The arbitrator may be selected by mutual agreement of the parties. Failing mutual agreement, the
American Arbitration Association rules and procedures will be followed.

[¢]

One-half the fees and expenses of the arbitrator will be paid by the District and one-half by the
Association.

Panama Faculty Association Contract A greement Page |



C.  Other Conditions

. Ifagrievance affects a group of teachers, or appears to the Association to be associated with system-wide
policies, it may be submitted by the Association at Step 1] described above.

[N

Grievances from the Board will be submitted by the Superintendent to the Association President as Step {1
actions.

(9]

The aggrieved party will be entitled to representation designated by the Panama Faculty Association at all
steps of the grievance procedure.

4. All meetings at Step 1l and I1 involving grievances will be held after school hours.

5. An extension of the time limit will not be unreasonably withheld by either party. Such extensions of time will
be in writing.

D. Election of Forum

1. Ifagrievance is submitted to arbitration, such submission will constitute an election of forum by the grievant
and by the Association, and constitutes a waiver and a bar to any and all rights the grievant or the Association
has or may have to submit the subject matter of the grievance for resolution or review to any agency or
tribunal (whether judicial, executive, administrative or legislative) not provided for in this grievance
procedure.

2. A grievance which alleges conduct that violates this agreement and which also may violate a law, rule, or
regulation having the force and effect of law, may not be submitted to arbitration if the subject matter of the
grievance has been or is being simultaneously submitted by the grievant or the Association to any other
agency or tribunal (whether judicial, executive, administrative, or legislative) for resolution or review.

ARTICLE I1I
MISCELLANEOUS BOARD AND ASSOCIATION

A. Copies of Board Agenda and Minutes
‘The Association Sccretary shall be provided with a copy of the minutes of official Board meetings upon request,
B. Copies of Board Policies

‘The Association President will be provided with a copy of the Board’s policies.

ARTICLE IV
PROFESSIONAL DEVELOPMENT

A, Professional Growth and Competence

1. The administration shall consult with a faculty committee concerning curriculum revision, evaluation,
innovation, etc., before the administrator makes his recommendation to the Board.

2. All curriculum work, course revisions, or course material preparations will require teacher(s) to produce a copy
of the materiais generated during this work session. Copies will be forwarded to the respective principal and
superintendent before payment will be received by the teacher(s).

B.  Teacher Conferences

1. More than one teacher from the same teaching area may be granted the opportunity to attend the same
conference meeting at the discretion of the Superintendent.

2. These conference/meetings will be applicable to the subject area taught and will exclude athletic confercnces
and extra-curricular programs that are not subject related.

Panama Faculty Associauon Contract Agreement Page 2

R



Allowable expenses will include:

a. Transportation (tolls, mileage, fares, etc.)
b. Room
c. Meals

d. Registration fees
The Superintendent at his/her discretion will approve or disapprove requests to attend conferences/meetings.
Conferences/meetings will not be taken in June except with explicit permission of the Superintendent.

All teachers who attend a district paid conference are to submit a written report to the Superintendent within
ten (10) days of conference’s conclusion.

Teachers attending curriculum related training sessions outside of the normal day or school year, with pre
approval from the superintendent, will be compensated at the curricuium development rate found in Appendix
B. This rate will apply to the time at the site. Mileage reimbursement will be at the rate approved by the
Board.

C.  Mentoring Program

The Panama Faculty Association and the Board shall establish a mutually acceptable mentoring program per the
Commissioner’s Regulations. The rate for mentoring is defined in Appendix B. Up and coming Mentoring
positions will be e-mailed to faculty members and posted in teacher faculty rooms. Interested teachers must notify
the superintendent by the deadliine on the posting. The Superintendent will notify all interested teachers who will
receive the position for the following year.

D. National Teacher Certification

Upon proof of successful completion and receipt of the National Teacher Certification, a teacher shall receive a
one-time stipend of $2,000.

ARTICLE V
TEACHER EMPLOYMENT

A. Teacher Employment

1.

19

n

Upon their return, all teachers who have been excessed will be placed on the proper step of the salary schedule
according to their teaching experience and education. They will also receive all previously accrued benefits
and all current contractual benefits for which they are eligible.

Teachers who have retired, resigned, or terminated employment with the school, for whatever reason, may
return to Panama Central School system at the discretion of the Board of Education without any previously
accumulated benefits.

All newly employed teachers will be placed in the proper column of the salary schedule according to their
education and at a salary step agreed to with the Administration and the Board of Education. Credit not to
exceed two years for military service, Peace Corps, Vista, National Teaching Corps.

No inexperienced teacher will be placed beyond Step 10 of the salary schedule without Association approval.
An experienced teacher may be placed on any step and given proper graduate credit at the Board’s discretion.

Substitutes:

a. The administration will make every possible effort to secure a substitute teacher for any teacher who is
unable to perform his duties for whatever reason.

b. A substitute teacher will be defined as a person who is certified or holds a four-year degrec from an
accredited college or university.

[g]

Teacher assistants and teacher aides are not to be used as substitute teachers except in emergency cases.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 3



d. Faculty members will not be asked to scrve as substitutes during their preparation periods except in case
of an emergency.

e. A "Long-term substitute" is any person hired to replace one specifically designated teacher who is
absent, provided that at the time of appointment the substitute is expected to continue for at least one-
half of a school year. A long-term substitute is not eligible for sick leave bank, sabbatical leaves. or any
leaves covered under Article XV (Extended Leaves of Absence) of the current negotiated agreement.

6.  Assignments:

Full-time bargaining unit members who are to be employed for the following school year and are in active
employment during the month of June shall receive a written notice of their assignments for the following year
by the end of the week prior to the last day of school. Additional assignment changes thereafter will be under
extra-ordinary circumstances and will require union notification.

7. Tuition: Teacher's Children:

Children of bargaining unit members who reside outside the District will be entitled to attend Panama Central
School tuition free. The exceptions to this are the following:

a. BOCES Vocational/Technical Education: Teachers will pay the difference between the total cost (per
student) of the program to the district less the appropriate BOCES aid received by the district. Teachers
will make such payment to the district for any school year prior to the commencement of that school
year.

b. Handicapped Students (BOCES, District, Other): Teachers shall pay the difference between the total
cost (per student) of the program to the district less the appropriate State aid received by the district.
Teachers will make such payment to the district for any school year prior to the commencement of that
school year.

¢. The above mentioned tuition policy for teachers’ children will only be in effect if the necessary room
for these chiidren is available. Students and their parents will abide by all Board Policies. Once they
are absorbed into the Panama Centra!l School district, they will remain a part of this school system
provided the students and their parents continue to comply with all Board Policies. If students are
removed by the employee’s (parent) choice, the district does not have to let them re-enter under this
tuition policy.

B. Fair Dismissal

1. No teacher will be disciplined, reprimanded. reduced in rank or compensation, or deprived ofany professional
advantage without just cause.

2. No tenured tcacher will be dismissed without just cause consistent with existing legislation.

3. Probationary teachers in the first three years of service may be dismissed at the discretion of the Board pursuant
to Education Law 3031, and such dismissal shall not be subject to grievance or arbitration under this agreement.

C.  Probationary Tcacher - Professional Status

At the end of the first and second year probationary periods, each probationary teacher will be informed in writing
by his/her Principal of their professional status in the Panama Central School System. Each report will be mailed
out or hand delivered by May 1 of each probationary year.

D.  Agency Shop Fee Deduction

The district agrees to deduct from the wages of all employees in the negotiating unit who are not members of the
Association an agency fee in an amount equivalent to the dues of the Association including dues of NYSUT and its
affiliates AFT and NEA and to promptly transmit the sums so deducted to the Association,

Panama Facully Association Contract Agreement Page 4

S



ARTICLE VI
TEACHER ASSIGNMENT AND TRANSFER

Involuntary Transfers and Assignments

Although the Superintendent and the Association recognize that some involuntary transfer of teachers may be
unavoidable, they aiso recognize that frequent transfer or re-assignment of teachers is disruptive to the educational
process and interferes with optimum teacher performance. Therefore, they agree as follows:

Notice of an involuntary transfer or reassignment will be given to teachers as soon as practical and under
normal circumstances, no later than June 30.

a. The administrators will continue to exercise concern for both the educational needs of the District and
teacher qualifications and preferences in making transfers and reassignments.

b. Inorder to assure that students are taught by teachers working within their areas of competence, the
Superintendent will strive to arrive at a program whereby no teacher will be assigned more than one class
per day outside the scope of his teaching certificate or his major field of study.

An involuntary transfer or reassignment will be made only after a meeting between the teacher involved and the
appropriate principal. The teacher will be notified of the reasons thereof. In the event that a teacher objects to
the transfer or reassignment at this meeting, he/she shall submit a letter indicating the objections to the
Superintendent and the Association President. The Board of Education, upon the recommendation of the
Superintendent, will make the final decision.

B.  Voluntary Transfers and Assignments

1.

When and if vacancies occur, notices will be posted in each staff room and each office. Staff members who are
interested may submit a letter of application.

Such notices will be posted within ten (10) days after the Board has taken official action on a resignation.
When a vacancy occurs during the summer months, notices will be sent to the summer addresses of the Faculty
Association President and any of the teachers who have expressed a desire for a change.

Teachers who desire a change in grade and/or subject assignment will file a written statement of such desire
with the appropriate Principal. Such statement will include the grade and/or subject to which the teacher
desires to be assigned in order of preference. These requests will be kept in an ongoing file. Absence of a
written request indicates no interest in transfer. The ultimate decision as to who and when a transfer shall occur
rests with the Superintendent.

C.  Distance Learning

The District and the Association agree that the intent of Distance Learning is to improve and expand learning
opportunities for students, staff and community.

The teaching of Distance Learning classes shall be voluntary and all classes shall be taught by teachers certified
in the area they will be teaching. Classroom and disciplinary procedures and training and staff development
opportunities have been outlined in the Teachers Reference Manual of the Erie 2-Chautauqua-Cattaraugus
BOCES Distance Learning Network.

Teachers who teach Distance Learning classes as part of their regular assignments shall not receive any
additional preparation periods for their services in the Distance Learning program and shall receive no
additional compensation for teaching these classes. Appropriate technical assistance related to the set-up,
operation and transmission of Distance Learning classes will be provided.

A tcacher of a Distance Learning class may be released during the regular school day to visit the schools
receiving the class with prior approval of both schools’ principals. Teachers shall be reimbursed for travel
expenses at the Board approved rate. Teachers may visit a site a maximum of two (2) times during the school
year.

Distance Learning is not intended Lo be a vehicle for excessing teachers or diminishing course offerings. There
is no District intent at the present time that the implementation of the Distance Learning program shall result in
the reduction of any bargaining unit member from full-time to part-time nor a reduction in the number of full-
time equivalent positions in the bargaining unit.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 5




ARTICLE VII
SCHOOL BUILDING FACILITIES

A.  Working Conditions

Conditions of employment and general working conditions, which are mandatory items of negotiations, will be
maintained at existing standards except for good, proper and compelling reasons.

B. Classroom Facilities

Each classroom will be reasonably heated, lighted, ventilated, and will be furnished with serviceable and
appropriate seating and writing facilities for each pupil and each teacher, and reasonable closet or cabinet space
where teachers may safely store instructional materials and supplies. Teachers will be notified of classroom
changes by the end of the week prior to the tast day of school.

C.  Other Facilities

There will be reasonable seating for all assemblies, and, where practical, reasonable playground facilities which are
not also utilized for parking or other purposes.

ARTICLE VIII
TEACHER PROTECTION AND STUDENT DISCIPLINE

A.  Protection and Personal Injury

1. Teachers will immediately report to the Superintendent, in writing, any case of assault suffered by that teacher
in connection with said teacher’s employment.

[ )

This report will be forwarded to the Board and a copy will be forwarded to the Association President. Should
this report be of sufficient nature, the Board would then submit this to the school attorney for his advisement
and legal action as prescribed by law.

B. Student Discipline

1. Since the teacher’s authority and effectiveness in the classroom is undermined when students discover that
there is insufficient Administrative and Board backing, the Administration and Board agree to support and
assist teachers with respect to the maintenance of control and discipline in the classroom.

2. Primary responsibility for the maintenance of classroom discipline will rest with the classroom teacher.
Teachers and administrators will share joint responsibility for maintaining proper student conduct in the school
building and on the school grounds during the school day and during schoo! activities,

3. Disruptive Pupils: Before a pupil who exhibits behavior problems, which might impair instructional procedures
or threaten the safety or welfare of the teacher or other pupils is assigned, the principal will discuss the case in a
conference with the receiving teacher. Teachers encountering such pupils in their classes are encouraged to
make the facts known to the principal at the earliest practical time so that proper referrals can be made for
necessary psychological and:or counseling assistance. Such assistance will be furnished as soon as practical.

4. A committee of teachers appointed by the Association, and administrators appointed by the Superintendent will
meet annually near the end of the school year to review the Code of Conduct for the upcoming school year.
Mutually agreed upon changes will be submitted to the Board by July 30™ for review and acceptance.

C.  Teacher Pcrsonnel Files

1. Teacher files will be maintained by the Superintendent in the Central Office. Teacher files are accessible to the
public to the extent allowable by law.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 6



S

Complaints by a parent directed toward a teacher will be called to the teacher’s attention if a permanent record
is to be made of such complaint. In such case, the teacher will have an opportunity to answer this complaint in
writing; such answer will be attached to the original complaint. No derogatory complaint letter, report, or other
material will be placed in the teacher’s file without the teacher’s knowledge. An opportunity to make a written
statement of defense to be attached thereto, or an opportunity to confront the complaints will be given.

3. Each teacher has the right, upon request to the Superintendent or his designee, to review his personnel file.
Within twenty-four (24) hours of receiving the request, the employee shall be given access to the employee's
file during normal operating hours of the District and on the employee's own time. Each teacher will have the
right to be accompanied by a representative of his own selection during such review. The teacher will have the
right to reproduce information within his/her file with the exception of confidential references. Teacher review
of personnel file or copying of materials placed in said file must be done in the presence of an Administrator.
The Administrator will in no way interrupt or intrude upon the review unless specifically asked for assistance or
interpretation.

4. No anonymous material will be placed in the teacher's personnel file unless the District upon investigation
determines that a level of credence can be ascribed to the material. In that case, the teacher shall be notified
that the material has been placed in his‘her file.

D. Personal Life-Style Inquiries

The Board and the Association will cooperate to prevent harassment of staff members and to avoid the interjection
of private life matters into any aspect of staff responsibilities. All matters that involve the impact of life-style of
teachers that may affect the ability to fulfill his/her teaching duties must be questioned through the Board of
Education and/or the administrator. Teachers are not obligated to discuss their personal life-style or private matters
with parents. taxpayers, or other adult groups. Such inquiry must be channeled through and handled by the
Administration and/or Board of Education.

ARTICLE IX
SUPERVISION, DEPARTMENTAL MEETINGS AND CLASS SIZE

A.  Supervision

1. a. The secondary school day consists of nine (9) periods. Except for unique circumstances, teaching
assignments will take place during the first eight (8) periods of the school day. Though elementary
schedules may differ, assignments will be positioned in the same part of the school day. During the ninth
period, teachers are expected to perform professional responsibilities {i.e. extra help for students, meetings
with parents, staff meetings, preparation and planning, etc.).

b. Secondary teachers will be considered full time with a teaching load of five (5) periods per day (inclusive
of A.LS. as an instructional assignment) but can be assigned up to six (6) periods per day. The ninth period
is exclusive of the six (6) period maximum and shall not be considered an instructional period.

c. A full time secondary teacher will have two (2) preparation periods that are equal in length to instructional
periods.

d. Full time elementary teachers will have preparation time similar in length to secondary teachers.

¢. Any part time teacher who works three (3) assignments will receive one preparation period to constitute a
half-day of employment.

. The administration will make every effort to schedule preparation periods so that there is time for team
planning during the week.

g. Planning periods are not free periods and may be canceled for various educational reasons such as
assemblies, concerts, practices, etc. Teachers are not to reschedule planning periods without the
Administration's approval.

h. Late detention will be administered for grades 5 - 8 with a teacher from those grade levels and grades 9-12
with a teacher from those levels.

2. The athletic director will be given one preparation period during the first eight periods of the school day for the
performance of A.D. responsibilities.

3. Any scheduling format change will be done through a memorandum of agreement.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 7




B.  Departmental Meetings

The Administration has the prerogative to call departmental and/or committee meetings at any time they feel they
are necessary. Departmental meetings should not be called on Fridays or any day prior to vacation period unless the

Administration decides that it is necessary. A written report must be submitted to the Administration for five
Departmental meetings each year.

C. Class Size

Reasonable efforts will be made to maintain class sizes as defined by the New York State Education Department.

The Association may provide the Administration with input regarding teacher/student ratios by the end of June each
vear.

ARTICLE X
TEXTBOOKS AND REFERENCE WORKS

A.  Adequate Textbooks Guaranteed

The Board agrees that textbooks meeting accepted current educational and curriculum standards will be provided in
sufficient quantity insofar as practical. All reasonable effort will be made to order textbooks in adequate time to
insure that each pupil in each class has the required textbook.

B.  Teachers to Participate in Textbook Adoption

Teachers involved will participate in the selection of all textbooks and other instructional materials pertinent to their
assigned area. Changes in such materials or selection of new materials will be determined only after teachers
involved shall have been afforded an opportunity to express their opinions. Suggestions for changing texts may
criginate with a teacher.

C.  Library Books

All school libraries will be reasonably stocked with reference works and other books in accordance with present
policy.

D. Consumable Books

Workbooks used as supplemental materials for pupils to write therein shall be deemed to be consumable and will be
renewed yearly. All other paperback books will be maintained and replaced as needed.

E.  Supplementary Materials

1. The Board will furnish basic supplementary materials needed by the pupils for use with any text and
recommended by a committee of teachers involved in a basic program.

2. All educational materials and equipment purchased by or donated to the school are the property of the school
district and not a particular department or individual. After reasonable consultation with teachers involved,
administrators may decide how, where, and when such materials and equipment will be shared.

F.  Supplies

The Board agrees that it will provide sufficient supplies and equipment, in a reasonable amount, so that teachers
may fulfill their teaching responsibilities in a professional manner within the limitations of the budget.

G.  Ordering and Purchasing

The Superintendent will have the final decision in ordering and purchasing any or all of the materials mentioned in
the above sections. Teachers will be notified of requisitions that are denied. If any part of a previously approved
requisition will not be ordered, the teacher will be notified by the Administration prior to the beginning of the
teachers work year.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 8



3]

‘s

wn

ARTICLE XI
TEACHER RESPONSIBILITIES

Professional responsibilities for all teachers shall include:

Classroom instruction and related preparation; which shall be considered the primary job of the teacher.
Attendance taking whenever required.

Involvement with curriculum development.

Participating in an open house program.

Participating in faculty meetings, and district staff meetings. In addition, teachers will be encouraged to
participate on Shared Decision Making Team meetings.

Contacting all parents and schedule conferences at times mutually acceptable to parents and teachers, either
during or outside of the schoocl day, including evening hours.

Sending progress reports to students in jeopardy of failing at the five-week point of each marking period or at
any other time a teacher deems necessary. Progress reports can also be sent at the discretion of the teacher to
any student, for any reason.

B. Music teachers who are responsible for students at the events listed below will be compensated at $250 per event.
Mileage and meals will not be reimbursed: however, if overnight lodging is required, those expenses will be paid
with a submitted receipt and in accordance with Board of Education Policy.

The music tcacher must submit a written request on a field trip request form detailing the event to the building
principal. Written approval must be received from the administration prior to event registration and development of

tinal plans.
¢ CCMTA All County Chautauqua Festival
* CCMTA All County Winter Festival
. CCMTA Chautauqua County Honor Band
¢ NYSSMA Jr. High Area All State Festival
+ NYSSMA Sr. High Area All State Festival
¢ NYSSMA Solo Festival

C. Related Activities

1.

1~

An extra-curricular activity is defined as any endeavor that is not included in the teacher’s basic teaching
responsibilities. If the activity will take more than a reasonable amount of time (one hour per week) then that
activity should be placed on the appropriate extra pay schedules and the teacher compensated accordingly.
Such activity will usually take place outside of the regular school day.

It is recognized by the Association that the Administration has the authority to request teachers to sponsor
extra-curricular activities.

Teachers may, but will not be required to perform after school activities unless those activities pertain to a
negotiated segment of this contract such as sports, clubs, class advisors, and other activities that support the
children of the district.

Teachers supervising any paid activity (including coaching) during any school year will be assigned on a yearly
basis. If the teachers are rehired, they will be given credit for their year(s) of experience, where applicable.
Teachers must reapply each year for any paid activity (including coaching) to their immediate supervisor(s) (i.e.
head coach, athletic director, principal) by April 1 of each school year. If two or more people apply for a
position, a recommendation from the immediate supervisor(s) will be made to the Superintendent for his/her
recommendation to the Board of Education for appointment to said position,

If any new extra curricular activity is established for which teacher supervision will be needed, or if there is any
substantial change in the supervisory duties of any existing extra-curricular activity, the Association wil!
negotiate the appropriate salary with the Supcerintendent.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 9




D.  Departinent Chairperson

The Board of Education has the right to organize departments and appoint department chairperson(s). The
Association shall be consulted prior to finalization of such positions by the Board.

E.  Working Day

1. The Association recognizes that the Board has the discretionary power to establish hours of work for the
Faculty. These hours may, and usually will, exceed the hours of pupil attendance but shall not exceed 7.5
hours. However, on Mondays and Fridays, as well as days before holidays and vacations, teachers may leave
five minutes after the buses leave. No teacher should leave on any other day before the end of the scheduled
school day.

2. Required meetings will not be held on Mondays or Fridays.
* E1 and E2 above will not go into effect until the 2008-2009 school year.

3. The District will determine the school calendar to consist of a maximum of 186 days between September 1 and
June 30, which includes the totat of 7.5 hours of in school preparation to be completed in the week prior to
Labor Day. This could include room preparation, teacher initiated department or grade level meetings, etc.
When requested, an alternative time will be granted by the Superintendent or his designee if it doesn’t interfere
with building cleaning and maintenance.

F.  Working Year

1. Because the Association is paid for work performed from September | through June 30, or a ten-month period,
the Board has the right to ask that faculty members comply with this work period.

2. The last five days of school for grades K-6 shall include a minimum of two (2) half days for students. The final
day will be a report card day not to exceed one hour in time for students. Additional half days for students will
be scheduled providing all regulations for student attendance can be met.

G. Definition of 7-12 Teacher

Any teacher who is assigned 15 or more secondary teaching periods per week is considered a 7-12 teacher. This
will apply for purposes of class advisorship and late detention.

ARTICLE XII
SICK AND BEREAVEMENT DAYS

A. Allotment and Accumulation

1. Sick days or partial sick days are not to be used for routine dentist, doctor, etc. appointments. These routine
appointments should be scheduled outside of the teacher's workday.

2. A teacher will be granted thirteen (13) days per year, accumulative to 220 days, to be used for personal iilness.
Any teacher using more than five (5) consecutive personal iliness days must provide a written medical relecase
to return to work. In years subsequent to reaching the maximum of 220 days, cach teacher will receive an
additional thirteen (13) days for a total that year only of 233 along with four (4) personal days per year. Thesc
days are intended for use during the school year in which received and arc not cumulative. Sick days for the
care of immediate family may not exceed thirteen (13) days per year. Immediate family will be defined as
mother, father, children, or spouse.

3. Anactive teacher who has received the seventeen (17) days beyond the 220 days maximum accumulation will
be awarded $55 for each unused sick day accumulated during the school year to a maximum of $935 ($55x 17
days). The payment will be credited to an employee 105h plan prior to September | of the following school
year. A person needs to have been employed for the full year and be in good standing with the District or have
retired in June of the previous school year to receive this payment.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 10



B. Bereavement

1.

(39

Teachers will be entitled up to five (5) paid bereavement days in cases of death in his/her mother, father,
spouse or children.

Teachers will be entitled to one (1) paid bereavement day for other family members or close friends.

In addition to the one (1) paid bereavement day noted in #2 above, teachers may take up to four (4) additional
bereavement days in cases of death in his/her immediate family (i.e. Grandchildren, Grandparents, brother,
sister, aunt. uncle, son/daughter-in-law, mother/father-in-law, brother/sister-in-law, or spouse’s grandparents).
These four (4) additional bereavement days will be deducted from either the current sick leave or personal
leave at the discretion of the teacher involved.

Teachers may apply for an additional day(s) to the Superintendent. Any increases granted will be deducted
from either the current sick leave or personal leave at the discretion of the teacher involved. Any increases
granted will not be precedent setting for future requests under this paragraph.

C. Definition of Half-Day Leave

If a teacher finds it necessary to be absent from school four (4) instructional periods or its equivalent, the teacher will
be deducted a full haif-day from sick days. The teacher may be entitled to leave school or be required to return to
school at 11:10 AM.

D. Extended Sick Lecave

Any teacher who is on sick leave with pay on days when school is closed due to severe weather or other conditions
shall receive the same pay as he would have received if school had been in session on such days. No deduction from
days of sick leave time will be made for such days.

E. Sick Leave Bank

1.

N

h

Upon accumulation of twenty (20) of his’her own days a teacher will be given one and only one opportunity to
join the Sick Leave Bank and shall make his/her contributions by submitting a signed, written authorization to
the Superintendent. The District will provide each teacher with a membership form for this purpose, which
must be completed and signed by the teacher. Each teacher must complete the form indicating whether he/she
chooses or declines to join the Bank. Prior to signing the form the District and/or Association will advise the
teacher of the Sick Leave Bank benefits. Long-term substitutes are excluded from eligibility for Sick Leave
Bank unless they have personally accumulated 30 days sick leave.

The Sick Leave Bank will be established to aid teachers who suffer: (1) prolonged personal illness; (2)
disability; (3) incapacitation due to sickness or accident, and whose sick leave accumulation has been
exhausted.

Any member of the school’s professional administration and each tenured teacher who desires to be a member
of the Sick Leave Bank will contribute at least two (2) and no more than five (5) days of his/her yearly
allotment of personal sick leave days each year to the bank. Each non-tenured teacher and/or half-time teacher
will be entitled half of the benefit (full salary) for a maximum of 60 days and will contribute at least one (1) and
no more than three (3) days of his/her yearly allotment of personal sick leave days each year to the bank. This
does not pertain to those members entering under paragraph four (4). The number of days to be contributed by
each member of the Sick Leave Bank will be determined by the Sick Leave Bank Committee.

At no time will the number of accumulated days in the bank exceed 600 days exclusive of new membership.
When the Bank exceeds the maximum days, the contributions of the members will be reduced or eliminated on
an equitable basis to avoid such excess. All new members will contribute two (2) days upon joining the Sick
Leave Bank and old members will not continue to contribute after joining unless their days are needed to
replenish the bank. During his/her service with the District, a teacher will have only one opportunity to become
a member of the bank.

Upon retirement/termination of employment with the District after ten (10) years, a maximum of 75 days of a
member teacher’s accumulated sick leave may be contributed to the Bank provided the teacher was a
participant in the bank (See Paragraph I this section). If such crediting would cause the bank to exceed 600
days, only the number of days needed will be credited to the Bank. The unused accumulated sick days cannot
be days that the teacher has received credit for under this Article, Section B or Section C.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 11



6. A member of the Sick Leave Bank will be entitled to, on written application and approval from the Sick Leave
Bank Committee, draw up to 160 days maximum per life against the Bank after his/her own accumulation has
been exhausted but only for personal illness, disability, and/or incapacitation due to sickness or accident.
Written application must be within 30 days of the teacher’s eligibility to utilize the Sick Leave Bank.

=3

Medical reports may be requested by the Sick Leave Bank Committee, for use in the administration of the
Bank, at the teacher’s expense. The Sick Leave Bank Committee may call for another medical evaluation
verifying disability. This re-evaluation is to be paid by the teacher. This re-evaluation may not occur more
frequently than once a month.

The teacher is entitled to the benefits of the Sick Leave Bank if:
a, He’she is a member of the Sick Leave Bank
b. He'she uses all eligible paid lcave days. This includes both sick and personal days.

c. He/she has served a five consecutive school day waiting period without pay per illness. The waiting period
shall include snow and/or emergency closing days, but not vacation days.

d. Ifthere is areoccurring illness and a subsequent withdrawal from the Bank, then the committee shall assess
a waiting period of three (3) days instead of the five (5) day waiting period as described in Paragraph C,
above. At no time will the three (3) day waiting period be invoked, unless the five (5) day waiting period
has been served.

8. A member of the Sick Leave Bank may withdraw from the Bank, provided he/she does so in writing. In doing
s0, hershe permanently resigns from the bank and forfeits al! days to the Bank.

9. A Review Committee, to be composed of one Administrator, one Board member, and two teachers selected by
the Panama Faculty Association will be set up to determine an equitable basis for contribution to the Bank and
1o act upon applications for the Sick Leave Bank utilization. Should the Review Committee be unable to reach
a decision relative to its two purposes, the following procedure shall be followed to obtain a fifth committee
member whose function will be to make a final determination on the disputed matter after being fully appraised
on the issues by the Review Committee.

a. The four member Review Committee will first try to mutually agree on an acceptable local person to serve
as the fifth Review Committee member.

b. If the four member Review Committee is unable to reach mutual agreement on the local Review
Committee Member, then the fifth Review Committee member will be selected under the rules of the
American Arbitration Association for the selection of an arbitrator.

The fifth Review Committee member will promptly arrange a Review Committee meeting at which time he will
be selected under the rules of the American Arbitration Association for the selection of an arbitrator. All fees
and/or expense incurred in the selection and service of the fifth Review Committee member will be shared
equally by the parties.

The fifth Review Committee member will promptly arrange a Review Committee meeting at which time he shall
be provided relevant documents, testimony, and other evidence. The fifth Review Committee member will then
tender his determination forthwith.

Any decision made by the Sick Leave Bank Committee, regarding approval of disapproval of an application, will
not be grievable or arbitrable.

Any teacher whose personal illness extends beyond the period compensated may be granted a leave of absence
without pay for such time as is necessary for complete recovery from such iliness up to a maximum of two (2)
years, subject 1o filing proper medical reports.

Punama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 12



ARTICLE XIII
PERSONAL BUSINESS AND COMPENSATORY DAYS

Teachers may receive four (4) personal days not to be deducted from sick leave.
B.  Personal day requests

1. Personal day requests may be submitted to the Superintendent beginning on the first day of the school year
and no later than 10:00 AM on the morning before the day requested. Every effort will be made by the teacher
to request the day as far in advance as possible

2. 1f Personal Business Day Request forms are received on the day prior to the requested day, a decision will be
made and communicated to the teacher(s) prior to 2:00 PM on that day.

3. In the event personal day requests are submitted by more than five teachers for the same day, the five teachers
with seniority will receive permission for the day. Compensatory days will count toward the five teacher limit.

C. Definition of half-day leave. If a teacher finds it necessary to be absent from school four (4) instructional periods
or its equivalent, the teacher will be deducted a full half-day from his/her personal business days. The teacher may
be entitled to leave school or be required to return to school at 11:10 AM.

D.  Personal days are not accumulative. Unused personal days will be added to unused sick leave, the total
accumulative to 220 days.

E.  Personal days requested on staff development days or the first day of deer hunting season must be submitted at
least one week in advance with a written explanation. Personal days taken on the first day of school, the last day
of school. or before or after an extended break of four or more consecutive school days, will count as double
personal days not to exceed the number available to the teacher.

F.  In cases of emergency or the first day of deer hunting season, the number of teachers who may take a personal day
will be increased. The Superintendent has the option of waiving any time restrictions that apply to personal day
requests.

G. The Panama Faculty Association will be granted sixteen (16) days per school year to conduct Association business.
Unused days will roll over and be accumulated with the following year’s allotment. The Association may use a
maximum of 22 days in any given school year if the accumulated days are available. Association days will not be
deducted from a teacher’s annual allotment of personal days and will be in addition to the “five-teachers out” limit.

The union official must request a substitute as soon as possible. He/she must complete the appropriate Leave of
Absence Request Form by marking the “Other” box and listing the reason as “Union Official Business.” If the
Union Official will be out of the building, it must be indicated and contact information included.

1f a meeting is requested between the PFA President and/or Vice President and the administration, to discuss
Association business, the district will make every effort to provide a substitute teacher who is in the building and
available. These sncetings will be exciusive of the Panama Faculty Association allotment mentioned above.

H.  Compensatory Time Option

It is agreed by all parties that a full time teacher, who serves in the capacity of late detention supervisor from 2:45
or 3:20 until the late bus run, may choose to have compensation OR may choose to receive compensatory time for
such services. The compensatory time may be accumulated and used at the employee’s discretion as a partial or
full personal day during the same school year with the exception of the day before an extended break of four or
more consecutive school days or the last day of school. The late detention supervisor will use his/her “early out”
on the day of detention. Time sheets will be submitted to the Principal at the end of each month.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 13



ARTICLE X1V
SHORT-TERM LEAVES OF ABSENCE

A. Leaves of Absence Not Chargeable
Leaves of absence with full pay not chargeable to the teacher’s sick leave will be granted for the following reasons:
1. Absence for jury duty.
2. Administratively approved visitation of other schools.
3. Time necessary to take the selective service physical examination.
B. Personal Leave Without Pay
A short-term leave without pay may be granted at the discretion of the Superintendent in cases of special need.
C. Cancer Screening

As soon as an appointment is made for the approved cancer screening (breast or prostate) or at least two weeks prior
to the appointment day, an employee must request the four hour maximum time period (either AM or PM) on the
“Leave of Absence Request Form” by checking *“other” and stating “cancer screening.”

The time will be recorded as a half sick day. Upon receipt of a copy of the Explanation of Benefits (EOB) provided
by the employee, the District will record the time as “cancer screening™ with no time deducted from sick or personal
days.

If an employee is absent more than four hours, an additional half day will be charged to the employee’s sick days.

ARTICLE XV
EXTENDED LEAVES OF ABSENCE

A. Extended Leave Requests
All requests and approvals for extended leaves will be in writing,
B. Leave for Extended Personal Illness

The Board will grant tenured professional personnel up to two years’ leave of absence without pay for extended
personal illness. A doctor’s certificate will be provided. The Board may grant leaves of absence for non-tenured
personnel. The Board may ask for a medical examination and recommendation by a doctor of its choice. Such
examination will be paid by the Board of Education.

C.  Child Bearing and/or Child Rearing Leaves

1. Upon written request, a child-bearing and/or child rearing leave will be granted to all teachers without pay for
up Lo a period of two (2) years.

2. A teacher on an unpaid child-bearing and/or child rearing leave should give at least sixty (60) days notice prior
1o resumption of tcaching duties. The teacher may only rcturn at the beginning of a semester. This section may
be waived by mutual agreement of the parties.

3. This lecave will also apply to an adoption of a child.

4. A teacher will be permitted to utilize sick leave entitlements for temporary disability prior to the initiation of an
unpaid child-bearing and/or child-rearing lcave.

5. Tceachers arc entitled to more than one child-bearing/child rearing leave, even if they are consecutive.
D.  Personal Leaves and/or Leaves Not of an Emergency Nature

I. Lcaves of absence of up to two years without pay, which are not of an emergency nature, may be granted by the
Board upon written request of the teacher.

[\

The minimum leave will be one semester. and the maximum leave will be four (4) consecutive semesters.
Should the teacher desire to return prior to the end of the leave, he/she will be placed on a substitute list.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 14




E. Public Office Leave of Absence

1. The Board will grant, with a sixty (60) day notice, a leave of absence without pay to any teacher to campaign
for or serve in a public office.

2. The minimum leave will be one semester, and the maximum leave will be four (4) consecutive semesters.
Should the teacher desire to return prior to the end of the leave, he/she will be placed on a substitute list.

F.  Personal Leave of Absence

The Board will grant one (1) teacher per academic year a leave of absence, without pay or increment, for personal
reasons. The leave must be taken for a full academic year. Teachers must apply for this leave by June | of the year
prior to the year they wish to take the leave. In case of two or more teachers applying, the leave will be granted to
the teacher with the greatest seniority to the District. Teachers may not use this provision if they will be working in
any elementary or secondary school.

G.  Resumption of Benefits After Leave

1. All benefits to which a teacher was entitled at the time the leave of absence commenced, including unused
accumulated sick leave and credits toward sabbatical leave eligibility, will be restored upon return. The teacher
will be assigned to the same position which he/she held at the time said leave commenced, if available, or if
not, to a substantially equivalent position.

2. Increment step credit will be in accordance with Article XXV Section A.
H. Military Leave

Military leave will be granted to any tcacher who is inducted into the armed forces of the United States, as required
by Military Law.

ARTICLE XVI
SABBATICAL LEAVE

A. Sabbatical Leave

1. Desiring to reward professional performance, the Board hereby initiates this policy of sabbatical leaves for
teachers. Said leaves may be granted at the discretion of the Board upon the joint recommendation of the
Superintendent and the executive committee of the Panama Faculty Association. Leaves are for approved
scholarly programs, subject to the following conditions:

a. No more than one (1) member of the teaching staff will be absent on sabbatical leave at any one
time.

b. Requests for sabbatical leave must be received by the Superintendent in writing in such form as
may be required by him/her no later than April 1 for a leave beginning in September.

¢. The teacher has completed at least seven (7) school years of service in the Panama Central School
District.

d. Teachers may be granted a sabbatical leave for one or two consecutive semesters for the purpose
of formal study. Any teacher granted a sabbatical leave will receive one quarter of his full year’s
salary for one semester’s leave or one-half of his full salary for a year’s leave. Sabbatical leave for
a half-year may be granted only under exceptional circumstances. Sabbatical leaves that terminate
prior to the completion of a full semester or a full year will have their salaries prorated
accordingly. All insurance benefits will continue under contract stipulations.

¢.  Upon return, the teacher will be restored to his former position, retirement status, and any other former
status. and will be placed on the appropriate step on the salary schedule as though the teacher had not
been on leave.

f.  Any teacher receiving sabbatical leave appointment will execute a binding legal agreement with the Board
stating the terms under which he shall fulfill his obligation to service in the Panama Central School
District. The Association recognizes the moral, professional and legal obligation of sabbatical leave
recipients to return to service in the Panama Centra} School District and urge that this obligation be

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 15



fulfilled. A teacher who receives a sabbatical leave must return to the district for full-time employment
for at least one year. Failure to do so will require the teacher to reimburse the district for all monies
granted during the sabbatical leave.

However, the Association will not be liable for reimbursement of any monies owed by the individual
teacher under the penalty provision of the paragraph.

g. The Board may request that a teacher returning from sabbatical leave assume his/her teaching duties seven
(7) days after completion of his/her college course requirements, provided the college course requirements
end prior to May 1.

ARTICLE XVII
HEALTH INSURANCE/125 PLAN

A. Health Insurance Plan

1.

Effective December 1, 1982, the complete health insurance plan, which includes hospital, surgical,
prescription card, dental and major medical coverage will be through the Chautauqua County School Districts
Plan. Life Insurance and optical coverage will also be included in the District’s Health Insurance Plan.

The Board of Education will make the final determination of the health insurance carrier after input from the
Panama Faculty Association.

If conditions warrant the dissolution of the Plan for whatever reason, the Board will be obligated to provide a
comparable health insurance plan.

Nn Loss of Coverage Clause: There will be no loss of benefits or coverage to any unit member or retiree as a
result of a change from the current carrier to another health insurance carrier or program. Benefits will not be
reduced to any employee during the duration of the contract.

B. Eligibility

1.

o

The Basic Health Insurance Plan (hospital and surgical) applies to those cmployees who are actively employed
on a full-time or a part-time basis by the Panama Central School Board of Education in accordance with
Section F-2.

The Major Medical and Dental Plan is applicable only to those who are currentiy covered under the Basic
Health Insurance plan who are employed on a full-time basis. Major Medical is available to part-time teachers
in accordance with Section F-2.

a. Life Insurance in the amount of $10,000 is provided to all employees with the Board paying one-half of
the premium.

b. Employees may opt to purchase up to forty thousand dolars of additional pre-tax term group life
insurance. The District agrees to seek an insurance carrier who will allow exercise of this option.

Vision care coverage is provided to all full-time teachers (30 hours or more per week). The Board of
Education will pay $100.00 per teacher.

Effective February |, 2008, a prescription rider with a co-pay of $7, $15 or $35 without rollback, shali be
provided for all participants in the District’s health insurance program. The prescription rider shall include
Step Therapy.

C.  Dcpendent Coverage Shall Be Defined As:

I

An individual, (not eligible as a tcacher nor a member of the Armed Forces), who is:
a. A teacher’s spouse, if not legally separated, or,

b. A tcacher’s unmarried child (including any stepchild, legally adopted child) under 19 years of age
{exceptions: college student dependent 20-25 years of age; or handicapped per plan document).

The Board of Education will make no contributions for health insurance for teachers who are eligible to be
covered under one policy. Where husband/wife are both employed in the system under the one plan and one
spouse dics, divorces or legally separates, the insurance plans will be available to the surviving spouse or both
in the event of divorce or legal separation as soon as the insurance plans permit.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Pagc 16



3. Teachers will not be eligible for duplicate health insurance coverage payments from another carrier that results
in a monetary gain for the teacher. This provision applies to payments received from the company. However,
the co-insurance clause shall exist.

4. 1f two teachers are married and have no children and/or no other dependents, then each employee will take
individual health insurance coverage. The individual may reenter the family plan if there is a change in family
circumstances that warrants re-admittance.

Confidentiality

All data obtained by the Plan Administrator of the District with respect to insurance claims will be considered
confidential and will not be released to a third party without the express, written consent of the employee(s)
affected. Any health data obtained by the District through its participation in the Plan may not be used to discipline
or dismiss a member of the bargaining unit.

Financial Reports - Availability

Financial reports pertaining to Panama Central School, not of a confidential nature, will be available to the
Association when such reports are received in the school district office.

Premium Cost
1. The District will pay 85% of individual or 85% of family coverage for health insurance.

2. The District will contribute the appropriate rate for the Basic Health Insurance plan and Major Medical

coverage for part-time teachers at each teacher's derived salary rate. See Article XXVI for computation of
derived salary,

Insurance Buyout:

1. Full-time, full-year teachers electing not to take insurance coverage, will be given a buy out according to the

chart below:
1-3 teachers $1500
4 teachers $2000
Sormore  teachers $2500

All teachers declining health insurance coverage from the District must execute a waiver provided by the
district.

Teachers withdrawing from the insurance program must do so between June 1 and June 30 prior to the
effective year of withdrawal.

If a married couple is employed by the District, the insurance can be taken by one individual and the buy out
will not be available to the spouse. If neither individual in the couple wants the insurance, the buy out is
available to only one individual.

This payment will be made in the last payroll in June and will be subject to retirement and social security
contributions as well as federal and state taxes. It will be shown on your W-2 as part of wages earned.

2. Re-entry into the program shall be in accordance with the rules of the insurance provider(s).

When an eligible teacher retires, the teacher shall choose, in writing, whether to retain any or all of the coverages
provided for in the plan to the extent permitted by the policies governing the plan. No new coverages may be added
once this election is made. Once made, this decision is irrevocable. The one-time only election of benefits can be
used by the retiree at his‘her discretion.

Surviving Spouse Health Insurance Participation

Should a teacher die while in service to the District, the teacher’s spouse may continue in the Health Insurance
Plan of the District at the spouse’s own expense as per the COBRA Law and contract. If the surviving spouse
subsequently becomes eligible for coverage under another Health Insurance Plan, the District coverage will cease.
The District’s obligation to continue coverage will cease should, for any reason, the surviving spouse at any time
cancel or decline coverage.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 17



. 1235 Flexible Benefits Plan

The District will provide a complete section 125 Flexible Benefit plan. Monthly participation costs will be paid by
each individual participant. The plan will be developed to include the following:

. Insurance premiums
a. Health, Dental, and Vision Insurance
b. Life Insurance up to $50,000
c. Disability Insurance

d. Accidental Death and Dismemberment Insurance.
2. Unreimbursed Medical Expenses ($5,000.00 limit)
3. Dependent Care

ARTICLE XVIII
RETIREMENT BENEFITS

A.  Procedure to Receive Retirement Options

|. Eligible teachers electing either retirement option shall notify the Superintendent’s office in writing that they
are retiring. The written notification shall include the teacher's effective retirement date and the elected option
either cash payment or credit for health insurance. The teacher shall provide written notification at least ninety
(90) calendar days prior to the effective date of retirement. The Superintendent retains the sole discretion to
waive the notification requirement should the Superintendent determine extenuating circumstances are present.

2. The teacher can receive the Retirement Option A or B, hut cannot receive both.
B.  Retirement Option A
1. This section pertains to the following individuals:
a. Teachers retiring from the Panama Central School system, or

b. The spouse and/or dependent child(ren) (as defined in the current health insurance contract) of a teacher
with 20 vears of District service who dies while in service to the District.

2. A value of S65 per unused sick day will be paid through one of the following options:
a. A lump sum payment not to exceed $14,300.
b. Paymentnotto exceed $14,300 to be placed in a 105h account.
C.  Retirement Option B

1. A full time teacher who retires under the terms of the New Y ork State Teachers’ Retirement System (NYSTRS)
with at least twenty {(20) years of full time service to the District and has accumulated more than 100 sick leave
days* as of the date of retirement shall be entitled to receive from the District $4,800 per health insurance plan
year to be placed in a 105h account until the first day of the month the retiree turns 65 years of age. If the
retiree dies before reaching age 65 and is survived by a spouse, the spouse will receive 50% of the benefit until
the retiree would have turned 65 years of age.

* {f the employee meets the other criterion, but because of debilitating illness during the last few years of
employment, does not have the accumulated 100 sick days, the request to use this retirement option may be
reviewed by the Superintendent. The decision of the Superintendent is final.

2. Should a retirement incentive be offered through NYSTRS and accepted by the Board, the teacher will make a
choice for the school award or the State incentive, but will not be eligible for both.

Panama Yaculty Assoviation Contract Agreement Page 18



ARTICLE XIX
MISCELLANEOUS BUILDING EVACUATION AND TRANSPORTATION

Building Evacuation

In the event that any school building is evacuated in whole or in part by reason of any report or threat of damage
thereto by bomb, fire, or other lethal instrument or incident, teachers will not be required to participate in (however,
may volunteer to participate in) a search for such lcthal or destructive instrument.

Transportation of Pupils by Teachers

Teachers will not be required to drive pupils to activities, which take place away from the school building. Teachers,
however, may do so voluntarily. By meeting the requirement of the Board Rules and Regulations, teachers will be
protected by insurance carried by the Board in addition 1o their personal insurance coverage.

ARTICLE XX
TEACHER EVALUATION

1. All classroom observations for the purpose of evaluations will be conducted openly. The teacher receives from
the administrator constructive appraisal of his work in writing and personal help with his/her problems; the
school board requires such supervisory assistance. Each teacher will have the opportunity to initial all
documents placed in his/her file. A personnel file is the teacher’s file that reflects on his/her professional
performance.

2. The instrument used for Teacher Evaluation and the Annual Review Evaluation will be the Professional
Performance Review as mandated by the Commissioner’s Rules and Regulations, Part 100. (Regents Action
Plan (9-24-86)

At least one written evaluation of probationary teachers will be made during each semester of the school year.
However, the respective principals may make as many classroom observations as they feel are necessary.

Teachers will be given a signed copy of an evaluation report prepared by their supervisors and/or Principals (and
intended for filing in their personnel folders) at least one day before the conference to discuss it. No such report
will be submitted to the central administration, placed in the teacher’s file or otherwise acted upon without
affording opportunity for a conference with the teacher.

The teacher wiil acknowledge that he/she has had the opportunity to review all written evaluations made by
administrators by affixing his/her signature to the copy filed, with the express understanding that such signature in
no way indicates agreement with the contents thereof.

As a matter of professional courtesy, a probationary teacher who is not granted tenure may request, and will receive,
an interview with the Superintendent to discuss his/her evaluation reports prior to the termination of his/her services.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 19




ARTICLE XXI1
PROFESSIONAL DISCIPLINE

A.  Atenured teacher will have the option of electing the 3020a procedure or Binding Arbitration if 3020a charges are
instituted against the teacher.

B.  Ifatenured teacher is served by the District with a written statement specifying charges pursuant to Section 3020a
of the Education Law, he/she shall, within ten (10) calendar days of receipt of the statement, notify the Clerk of the
Board in writing whether he/she desires:

I. ahearing pursuant to the Education Law (section 3020a); or
1. ahearing by an Arbitrator under the rules of the American Arbitration Association; or

3. waives his'her rights to both a hearing pursuant to the Education Law and a hearing by an Arbitrator in which
case, the Board of Education shall determine the charges and the penalty without a hearing.

C.  Failure to notify the Clerk of the Board in writing shall constitute a waiver of any and all rights to any hearing in
which case the Board of Education shall determine the charges and the penalty.

D.  If the notice states the teacher’s desire for a hearing pursuant to the Education Law, such notice shall constitute a
waiver of his right to a hearing by an Arbitrator.

E.  [fthe notice states the teacher’s desire for a hearing by an Arbitrator, such notice shall constitute a waiver of his
right to any further proceedings pursuant to the Education Law. The Association shall send a letter to the American
Arbitration Association requesting arbitration under its rules within five (5) working days of the (B) notification
above. The letter will identify the name of the teacher and a copy of the written statement specifying charges.

F.  Suspension shall be with pay and benefits for 10 months, excluding July and August, if the arbitration option is
selected. Suspension shall be without pay and benefits if the 3020a option is selected. There shall be no pay or
benefits for the lack of certification.

G. The standard of proof for Binding Arbitration shall be the same as the standard of proof for the 3020a procedure.

H. Ifthe charges are determined by means of a hearing pursuant to the Education Law, that decision may be appealed
only in the manner provided by law for the appeal of such decisions. If the charges are determined by means of a
hearing before an arbitrator, that decision may be reviewed only in the manner provided by law for the review of
arbitration decisions,

Panama Fucully Association Contract Agreement Page 20



ARTICLE XXII
FELLOWSHIP GRANTS

Fellowship Grants-Post July 1, 1991
Fellowship grants will not be available for staff members who begin employment on or after July 1, 1991.

Procedure for Fellowship Grants-Pre July 1, 1991

In order to insure the continued professional growth of the Panama Faculty Association, the Panama Board of
Education agrees to grant Fellowship Awards to teachers that desire to further their studies. Conditions of the grant
are as follows:

~

" Teachers will be granted $60.00 per credit hour as follows:

a.  Any course leading to an advanced degree in field, or
b.* Graduate or undergraduate course in major teaching area

Additionally, teachers will receive $35.00 per credit hour for any course for which they have received prior
approval of the Superintendent which does not fall under 1(a) and 1(b) above.

Teachers must receive prior approval from the Superintendent before they can take advantage of a Fellowship
Grant.

Teachers are not eligible to receive a Fellowship Grant if they have received reimbursement from another
tuition paying agent.

Provisional or permanent certification is necessary to be eligible for a Fellowship Grant.

No Fellowship Grant will be in excess of the total course tuition cost.

Fellowship Grant to be paid to college at time of registration. Forms are to be secured prior to registration from
the Business Office and a signed copy to be returned to same office after registration.

Each teacher approved for a Fellowship Grant agrees to repay the Panama Board of Education for costs
incurred in the event that the course is not completed or if a failing grade is received.

Notification of intent to take course work must occur on or before March | for budget planning purposes.
Requests for Fellowship Grants after the deadline date will not be honored.

Fellowship grants and horizontal increments will not be granted for correspondence courses unless the teacher
makes at least three course-related visits to the college or university campus offering the program. Satellite
courses will be eligible for fellowship grants and horizontal increments if the course is approved by the
Superintendent,

The District agrees to make reasonable efforts to encourage education students from Fredonia State University
to do their teaching practicum at Panama Central School. From those efforts, a mutually agreed upon system to
disburse tuition waivers to teachers who do not qualify for fellowship grants will be set up. Those teachers
working on their Masters Degrees for permanent certification will be given preference. Cooperating teachers
will serve as such on a voluntary basis. The cooperating teacher will have the right to use the waiver for an
accredited class; otherwise, the waiver will be turned over to the district.

Major graduate work is in the field of teaching assignment or in courses dealing with computer education or
reading,

ARTICLE XXIII
SAVINGS CLAUSE

If any provision of this agreement or application of the agreement will be found contrary to taw, then such provision or
application will not be deemed valid except to the extent permitted by law, but all other provisions or applications will
continue in full force and effect.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 21



ARTICLE XXIV
DURATION OF AGREEMENT

This agreement will be effective as of July 1, 2007, and will continue in effect through June 30, 2011,

ARTICLE XXV
SALARY SCHEDULE MOVEMENT

A. Vertical Movement

In order for a teacher to receive credit for one step or one year’s experience on the salary schedule, he/she must
have taught at least ninety (90) days during the preceding year. The ninety (90) days will include conference days,
snow days, sick days, personal days, bereavement days and family iliness days.

B.  Payment for Education

1.

~J

Credit for additional graduate credit hours will occur at the beginning of each semester only. An unofficial
transcript, grade report or a letter from the college or university must be submitted to the Business Official prior
to the start of each semester. No credit will be given for duplication of course work unless credit is recognized
by the New York State Bureau of Certification.

Graduate hours and pre-approved undergraduate hours relating to an educational field, will be reimbursed in
blocks of six (6) hours to a maximum of Bachelor plus sixty (60) hours or a Masters plus thirty (30) hours,
whichever is applicable. A revised Salary Notice will be sent to the employee for his/her signature when the
transcript indicates the accumulated hours result in a block of six (6) hours for additional payment. An official
transcript is required upcn completion of the Master’s degree before a revised salary notice will be issued.

C.  Step 25 (Longevity)

1.

]

After completing 25 years of full time teaching service at the Panama Central School, a teacher will move to
step L25.

In order to determine eligibility for the longevity step, leaves other than sabbatical leaves, will be deducted
from the years of service.

The teacher will remain on step L25 from the date of qualification until retirement.

Movement to step L25 will only occur at the beginning of a semester.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 22



ARTICLE XXVI

TEACHING SALARIES AND BENEFITS
OF PART-TIME TEACHERS

A.  Salary:
1. Part-time teachers will be placed on the proper step and column of the salary schedule.
2. Part-time teachers will be paid according to the following formula:

a. High school teachers and other teachers in departmentalized situations will be paid at the derived salary
rate by dividing the number of periods normally assigned during a week by 30.

b. If the need arises to hire a part-time Elementary Teacher(s) not serving in a departmentalized situation the
teacher will be paid at the derived salary rate by dividing the time the teacher is assigned during the week
by the time a full-time Elementary Teacher is normally assigned. The 30-minute duty-free lunch and
planning time will not be used in this calculation.

c. Special area teachers (e.g. art, music, library) at the elementary level will be paid at the derived salary rate
by dividing the time the teacher(s) is normally assigned during the week by the time a full-time Elementary
Teacher is assigned during a week. The 30-minute duty-free lunch and planning time will not be used in
this calculation.

B. Part-time Teachers will receive benefits as follows:

{.  Health Insurance, Major Medical, Dental, Life Insurance, and Vision Care Coverage will be as stipulated in
Article XVIL.

2. All other benefits (personal days, sick days, etc.) will be allotted to each part-time teacher in accordance with
the teacher’s derived salary rate.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 23



Appendix A (1)
Professional Salary Schedule
July 1, 2007 - June 30, 2008

Step Bachelor’s Master’s
1 34,000 36,700
2 34,870 37,570
3 35,740 38.440
4 36,610 39,310
5 37,480 40,180
6 38,350 41,050
7 39,450 42,150
8 40,550 43,250
9 41,650 44,350
10 42,850 45,550
11 44,167 46,867
12 45,537 48,237
13 46,907 49,607
14 48,277 50,977
15 50,027 52,727
16 53,087 55,7817
17 55,947 58,647
18 60,847 63,547
19 67,168 69,868

L-25 73,168 75,868

Hours beyond Bachelor’s paid at $60 per credit hour to a maximum of Bachelor’s+60 or Master’s+30.

For each teacher who retires effective June 30, 2008, June 30, 2009, or June 30, 2010, $300 will be
added to each cell of Appendix A Steps 1 — 19 and $600 will be added to each cell of Appendix A for
L-25. The changes will be added to cells for each of the remaining years of this contract.

Retirements that occur after June 30" will not qualify to change Appendix A until the following
school year.

By September 1* of 2008, 2009, and 2010, if there are changes to Appendix A, a revised Appendix A
page will be given to the President of the Panama Faculty Association who will distribute it to the
membership.

This provision will be in effect only for retirements that occur effective June 30, 2008, June 30, 2009,
and June 30, 2010 and will sunset when this contract expires on June 30, 2011.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 24 A



Appendix A (2)
Professional Salary Schedule
July 1, 2008 — June 30, 2011

o 2008 - 2009 3 2009 - 2010 2010 - 2011
Step | Bachelor's | Master's | | Step| Bachelor's | Master's Step | Bachelor's | Master's
1 34,475 37,175 1 34,800 37,500 1 35,275 37,975
2 35,345 38,045 2 35,670 38,370 2 36,145 38,845
3 36,215 38,915 3 36,540 39,240 3 37,015 39,715
4 37,085 39,785 4 37,410 40,110 4 37,885 40,585
5 37,955 40,655 5 38,280 40,980 5 38,755 41,455
6 38,825 41,525 6 39,150 41,850 6 39,625 42,325
7 39,925 42,625 7 40,250 42,950 7 40,725 43,425
8 41,025 43,725 8 41,350 44,050 8 41,825 44,525
9 42,125 44,825 9 42,450 45,150 9 42,925 45,625
10 43,325 46,025 |1 10 43,650 46,350 10 44,125 46,825
11 44,642 47,342 11 44,967 47,667 11 45,442 48,142
12 46,012 48,712 12 46,337 49,037 12 46,812 49,512
13 47,382 50,082 13 47,707 50,407 13 48,182 50,882
14 48,752 51,452 14 49,077 51,777 14 49,552 52,252
15 50,502 53,202 15 50,827 53,527 15 51,302 54,002
16 53,562 56,262 16 53,887 56,587 16 54,362 57,062
17 56,422 59,122 17 56,747 59,447 17 57,222 59,922
18 61,322 64,022 18 61,647 64,347 18 62,122 64,822
19 68,118 70,818 19 68,443 71,143 19 69,343 72,043

L-25| 74493 | 77,193 | |L-25] 74,768 | 77468 | [L-25] 175718 | 78418

Hours beyond Bachelor’s paid at $60 per credit hour to a maximum of Bachelor’s+60 or Master’s+30.

For each teacher who retires effective June 30, 2008, June 30, 2009, or June 30, 2010, $300 will be
added to each cell of Appendix A Steps 1 — 19 and $600 will be added to each cell of Appendix A for
L-25. The changes will be added to cells for each of the remaining years of this contract.

Retirements that occur after June 30™ will not qualify to change Appendix A until the following
school year.

By September 1* of 2008, 2009, and 2010, if there are changes to Appendix A, a revised Appendix A
page will be given to the President of the Panama Faculty Association who will distribute it to the
membership.

This provision will be in effect only for retirements that occur effective June 30, 2008, June 30, 2009,
and June 30, 2010 and will sunset when this contract expires on June 30, 2011.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement

Page 24 B




Appendix A (2)
Professional Salary Schedule
July 1, 2008 — June 30, 2011

Revised April, 2008 to account for retirees effective 6/30/08

i 2008 - 2009 S | 2009 - 2010 g 2010 - 2011

Step | Bachelor's | Master's ? Step | Bachelor's | Master's | | Step| Bachelor's| Master's
1 | 35075 37,775 |4 1 | 35,400 38,100 1 | 35875 38,575
2 | 35945 38645 |1 2 | 36270 [ 38970 2 | 36,745 39,445
3 | 36815 39,515 |4 3 [ 37,140 39,840 3 | 37615 40,315
4 | 37685 40385 |1 4 | 38010 40,710 4 | 38485 41.185
5 | 38,555 41,255 |4 5 | 38,880 41,580 5 | 39355 42,055
6 | 39425 42,125 {4 6 | 39,750 42,450 6 | 40225 42,925
7 | 40,525 43225 |3 7 | 40850 43,550 7 | 41,325 44,025
8 41,625 44325 |1 8 41,950 44,650 8 42,425 45,125
9 | 42,725 45425 |% 9 | 43,050 45,750 9 | 43525 46,225
10 | 43,925 46,625 |4 10 | 44250 46,950 | 10 | 44,725 47,425
11 | 45242 47942 |4 11 | 45567 48267 | 11 | 46,042 48,742
12 | 46,612 49312 |4 12 | 46,937 49,637 (1 12 | 47412 50,112
13 | 47,982 50,682 |4 13 | 48307 51,007 |1 13 | 48782 51,482
14 | 49,352 52,052 |1 14 | 49,677 52377 |1 14 | 50,152 52,852
15 | 51,102 53,802 |4 15 | 51,427 54,127 || 15 | 51,902 54,602
16 | 54,162 56,862 |1 16 | 54,487 57,187 || 16 | 54,962 57,662
17 | 57,022 59,722 |4 17| 57347 60,047 || 17 | 57.822 60,522
18 | 61,922 64,622 || 18 [ 62,247 64,947 18 | 62,722 65,422
19 | 68,718 71418 |'] 19 | 69,043 71,743 19 | 69,943 72,643

L-25] 75693 | 78393 I"ﬁ,-zsj 75968 | 78,668 | {L-25] 76,918 | 79,618

Hours beyond Bachelor’s paid at $60 per credit hour to a maximum of Bachelor’s+60 or Master’s+30.

For each teacher who retires effective June 30, 2008, June 30, 2009, or June 30, 2010, $300 will be
added to each cell of Appendix A Steps 1 — 19 and $600 will be added to each cell of Appendix A for
L-25. The changes will be added to cells for each of the remaining years of this contract.

Retirements that occur after June 30™ will not qualify to change Appendix A until the following
school year.

By September 1% of 2008, 2009, and 2010, if there are changes to Appendix A, a revised Appendix A
page will be given to the President of the Panama Faculty Association who will distribute it to the

membership.

This provision will be in effect only for retirements that occur effective June 30, 2008, June 30, 2009,
and June 30, 2010 and will sunset when this contract expires on June 30, 2011.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 24 B






Appendix B (1)

Extra Curricular Activities

July 1, 2007 - June 30, 2008

Position Step 1 Step 3

Grade 12 Advisor (2) $903 | BT B
Grade 11 Advisor (2) $807
Grade 10 Advisor (2) $454
Grade 9 Advisor (2) $421
Band at Sporting Events $45/game
CAPP/SADD Advisor $283
Curriculum Development $20/hour
Drama Club Advisor $950
Equipment Transporter

.. $22

er competition

High School Bowl Advisor $396
High School Lunch Monitor $2,000
Home Tutoring $22/hour
Honor Society - Senior $377
Language Club Advisor (HS) $283
Late Detention Supervisor $20/hour
Mentor $250
Mentee $140
Musical Production Advisor $1,500
Musical Production Assistant $950
Musical Production Accompanist $550
School-To-Work Advisor $1.250
Ski Club Advisor - Downhill $415 ey,
Ski Club Advisor - Cross Country $425 S R T P
Student Council Advisor $692 $757 $836 $894 $967 $1,040
Swim Club (K-6) Advisor $543 $642 $748 $851 $957 | $1,122
Summer School Instruction $25/hour - R BT
Trap Club Advisor $595 IEATORRD Sl S TR FETCTN Tl e it Al RS R
Yearbook Advisor $1,710 $2,011 | $2,385 | $2,735 | $3,079 | $3,461

The first preference for all positions in Appendix B will be given to Faculty Association Members.

The administration will make the final determinations on the need for these extracurricular activities.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement

Page 25 A



Appendix B (2)
Extra Curricular Activities
July 1, 2008 - June 30, 2011

Position Step 1 Step 3
Grade 12 Advisor (2) $903 | =
Grade 11 Advisor (2) $807
Grade 10 Advisor (2) $454
Grade 9 Advisor (2) $421
Band at Sporting Events $45/game
CAPP/SADD Advisor $283
Curriculum Development $25/our | &o2lw
Drama Club Advisor $950 $1,150
Equipment Transporter $40 SR
per competition
High School Bowl Advisor $396
High School Lunch Monitor $2,000 A
Home Tutoring $25/hour |
| Honor Society - Senior $377 A
" Language Club Advisor (HS) $283 $311 $344 $465
Late Detention Supervisor $20/hour | 3k e
Mentor $250
Mentee $140 PO
Musical Production Advisor $1,500 $3,000
Musical Production Assistant $950 $1,500
Musical Production Accompanist $550 $750 | $1,100
School-To-Work Advisor $1,250 :
Ski Club Advisor - Downhill $415 ZREY
Ski Club Advisor - Cross Country $425 A e e S
Student Council Advisor $692 $757 $836 $1,040
Swim Club (K-6) Advisor $543 $642 $748 $1,122
Summer School Instruction $25/hour S e
Trap Club Advisor $595 . e
Wellness Coordinator $1,000 $1,500 | $2,000 S
Yearbook Advisor $1,710 $2,011 | $2,385 $3,461
Youth Hoops $725 $975 | $1,225

The first preference for all positions in Appendix B will be given to Faculty Association Members.

The administration will make the final determinations on the need for these extracurricular activities.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement

Page25 B




Appendix C (1)
Interscholastic Coaching Schedule
July 1, 2007 — June 30, 2008

1 2 3 4 S 6 10 15 20

Sport A | $1,830 | $2,175 | $2,521 | $2,867 | $3,212 | $3,858 | $4,394 | $5,013 | $5,728

Sport B | $1,484 | $1,760 | $2,036 | $2,314 | $2,590 | $3,142 | $3,571 | $4,066 | $4,638

Sport C | $1,335 | $1,581 | $1,828 | $2,075 | $2,323 | $2,820 | $3,203 | $3,645 | $4,156

SportD | $ 965 | $1,137 | $1,311 | $1,483 | $1,657 | $2,004 | $2,272 | $2,582 | $2,939

SportE | $ 619 $ 722 | $ 826 | $ 930 $1,033 | $1.237 | $1,398 | $1,583 | $1,799

Sport A Varsity Football Sport C Co-Ed Tennis
Boys Varsity Basketball Co-Ed Cross Country
Girls Varsity Basketball Girls JV Volleyball
Varsity Wrestling Assistant JV Football
Boys Varsity Swimming Assistant Track
Athletic Director Assistant Swimming
Sport B Girls Varsity Volleyball Sport D Girls 7 & 8 Basketball
Girls Varsity Swimming Boys 7 & 8 Basketball
Girls Varsity Track Phys. Ed. Director
Boys Varsity Track Golf
Varsity Baseball Modified Track
Varsity Softball
Varsity Soccer Sport E Youth Hoops
Girls JV Basketball
Boys JV Basketball 3
Assistant Varsity Football Service Steps
TV Football Step§ 10, 15, and 20 are demgpated as
Assistant Wrestling Service Steps. These steps will be paid

based on the actual number of years of
coaching service in the District.

The first preference for all positions in

Appendix C will be given to Faculty Personnel eligible for service Steps are
Association Members. current, full-time employees or former full-

time employees.

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 26 A



Appendix C (2)
Interscholastic Coaching Schedule
July 1, 2008 — June 30, 2011

1 2

3

4

5 6

Sport A | $1,830 | $2,175

$2,521

$2,867

$3,212 | $3,858

Sport B | $1,484 | $1,760

$2,036

$2.314

$2,590 | $3,142

Sport C | $1,335 | $1,581

$1,828

$2,075

$2,323 | $2,820

$ 965 | $1,137

Sport D

$1,311

$1,483

$1,657 | $2,004

The first preference for all positions in Appendix C will be given to
Faculty Association Members.

Sport A Varsity Football Sport C Co-Ed Tennis
Boys Varsity Basketball Co-Ed Cross Country
Girls Varsity Basketball Girls JV Volleyball
Varsity Wrestling Assistant JV Football
Boys Varsity Swimming Assistant Track
Athletic Director Assistant Boys Swimming
Sport B Girls Varsity Volleyball Sport D Boys 7" Grade Basketball

Girls Varsity Swimming
Girls Varsity Track
Boys Varsity Track
Varsity Baseball

Varsity Softball

Varsity Soccer

Boys 8" Grade Basketball
Girls 7" Grade Basketball
Girls 8" Grade Basketball
Golf

Modified Track

Assistant Girls Swimming

Girls IV Basketball

Boys JV Basketball
Assistant Varsity Football
JV Football

Assistant Wrestling

Longevity Service Add-On
Longevity service steps are to be paid based on the actual number of school years a teacher has
coached in the district. Longevity service add-on dollars will be added to each sport coached and can

be applied to more than one sport during a given school year. Personnel eligible for service add-on are

full-time employees or former full-time employees.
10 years of coaching in the district adds § 750 to each sport coached.
15 years of coaching in the district adds $1,500 to each sport coached.
20 years of coaching in the district adds $2,000 to each sport coached.

Example: A teacher coaches girls track for 3 years; nothing for the next 2 years; then boys basketball

for 7 years. After a period of not coaching, the teacher decides to coach both sports again. Placement

would be step 4 for girls track plus 10 year longevity service add-on and step 6 for boys basketball plus

10 year longevity service add-on.

|

Panama Faculty Association Contract Agreement Page 26 B



A

Absence Bereavement

Absence  Child Bearing/Child Rearing
Absence Compensatory Time
Absence Extended Leave

Absence Extended Personal lliness
Absence Half Day

Absence Military Leave

Absence Personal Leave Non-Emergency
Absence Personal Without Pay
Absence Public Office Leave
Absence Sabbatical Leave

Absence Short Term

Absence  Sick Day

Agency Shop Fee
Agreement Duration
Assignments & Transfers
Assignments & Transfers

B

Benefit Resumption After Leave of Absence
Benefits - Part-Time Teacher

Bereavement Days

Board Agenda/Minutes/Polices — copies
Books - Consumable

Books - Library

Books - Textbooks

Building Evacuation

Business Days - Personal

C

Cancer Screening

Chairperson - Department

Child Bearing/Child Rearing Leave

Class Size

Classroom Facilities

Classrcom Observations

Coaching Interscholastic Salary Schedule (07-08)
Coaching Interscholastic Salary Schedule (08-11)
Compensatory Days

Conditions - Working

Conferences

Confidentiality - Health Insurance Claim
Consumable Books

D

Deduction - Agency Shop Fee
Definition of 7-12 Teacher
Definition of Half-Day Sick Leave
Dental

Departmient Chairperson
Departmental Meetings

Dependent Health Insurance Coverage
Detention  Late

Discipline  Professional
Discipline  Student

Dismissal  Fair

Disruptive Student

Distance Learning

Involuntary
Voluntary

Contract Index

——
W O oo oo 00 I

14
10
14
8

6

19
26A
26B
13
6

2

17
8

w»n N =N O N

E

Education Payment

Employment

Evacuation - Building

Evaluation - Probationary Teacher
Evaluation - Teacher

Extended Leave Military

Extended Leave Personal Iliness
Extended Leave Request

Extended Leave Benefit Resumption
Extended Sick Leave

Extra Curricular Salary Schedule (07-08)
Extra Curricular Salary Schedule (08-11)

F

Facilities Classroom
Facilities Other
Fellowship Grants

Files - Personnel

Flexible Benefits Plan 125

G

Grants - Fellowship

Grievance Procedure  Binding Arbitration

Grievance Procedure  Definitions
Grievance Procedure  Election of Forum
Grievance Procedure  Informal
Grievance Procedure  Other Conditions
Grievance Procedure  Written

H

Health Insurance 125 Flex Benefit Plan
Health Insurance Buyout

Health Insurance Claim Confidentiality
Health Insurance Dental

Health Insurance Dependent Coverage
Health Insurance Eligibility

Health Insurance Financial Reports
Health Insurance Plan

Health Insurance Premium Cost

Health Insurance Prescription Rider
Health Insurance Surviving Spouse
Health Insurance Vision Care

1

Injury - Personal
Insurance - Life
Interscholastic Coaching Salary Schedule (07-08)
Interscholastic Coaching Salary Schedule (08-11)

L

Leave Benefit Resumption After
Leave Child Bearing/Child Rearing
Leave Definition of Half-Day
Leave Extended Personal Illncss
Leave Extended Request

Leave Military

Leave Not Chargeable

L.cave Personal

21

19
19
19
15
14
14
15
1]
25A
25B

21

18

—_ N = R et e e

18
17
17
16
16
16
17
16
17
16
17
16

18
26A
268

15
14
It
14
14
15
14
13



Contract Index

L

Leave Personal Business 13
Leave Personal Non-Emergency 14
Leave Personal Without Pay 14
Leave Public Office 15
Leave Sabbatical 15
Leave Short Term 14
Leave Sick Bank 11
Library Books 8
Life Insurance 18
Life Style - Personal - Inquiries 7
Long Term Substitute 4
Longevity 22
M

Materials - Supplementary 8
Meetings - Departmental 8
Mentoring Program 3
Military Leave 15
N

National Teacher Certification

Negotiation Procedure ]
@)

Observations - Classroom 19
Ordering & Purchasing 8
P

Part-Time Teacher's Benefits 23
Part-Time Teacher's Salary 23
Payment for Education 22
Personal Day 13
Personal Injury 6
Personal Leave — Non-Emergency 14
Personal Leave - Without Pay 14
Personal Leave of Absence 13
Personal Life Style Inquiries 6
Personnel Files 6
Premium Cost - Health Insurance 17
Preparation Period 7
Prescription Rider 16
President - Union Business 13
Probationary Teacher 4
Probationary Teacher's Evaluation 19
Professional Development 2
Professional Discipline 20
Profcssional Growth & Competence 3
Professional Salary Schedule 2007-2008 24A
Professional Salary Schedule 2008-2011 24B
Progress Reports 9
Protection and Personal injury 6
Public Office Leave of Absence 15
Pupil Transportation By Teacher 19
Purchasing & Ordering 8
R

Retirement Option - A 18
Retirement Option - B 18

Retirement Option - Procedure 18

S

Sabbatical Leave

Salary Longevity

Salary Part-Time Teacher
Salary Vertical Movement

Salary Schedule Extra Curricular (07-08)
Salary Schedule Extra Curricular (08-11)
Salary Schedule Interscholastic Coaching (07-08)
Salary Schedule Interscholastic Coaching (08-11)

Salary Schedule Movement

Salary Schedule Professional 2007-2008
Salary Schedule Professional 2008-2011

Savings Clause

Shop Fee — Agency

Sick Day - Allotment & Accumulation
Sick Day - Definition of Half-Day
Sick Leave Bank

Sick Leave Extended ,
Student Discipline & Progress Report
Student Disruptive

Student Progress Reports

Student Transportation by Teacher
Substitutes

Substitutes - Long Term

Supervision

Supplementary - Materials

Supplies

Surviving Spouse Health Insurance

T

Teacher  Conferences

Teacher  Definition of 7-12

Teacher Employment

Teacher  Evaluation

Teacher  Files

Teacher  Part-Time Benefits
Teacher  Part-Time Salary

Teacher  Personnel Files

Teacher  Probationary

Teacher  Protection

Teacher  Responsibilities — Activities
Textbooks  Adequate Quantity
Textbooks  Adoption

Textboocks  Library

Transfers & Assignments - Involuntary
Transfers & Assignments - Voluntary
Transportation of Pupils by Teachers
Tuition - Teacher's Children

U

Union President Business

\Y

Vertical Movement - Salary
Vision Care —Health Insurance

W

Warking Conditions
Working Day
Working Year

15
22
23
22

25A
25B
26A
26B

22

24A
24B

21

4
10
13
11
14

~N 0 0~ B WO N Y

—

—

N

A O N UNOVRE DR AWLADYDWON

a—

[—
(98]

22
16

10
10




PANAMA FACULTY ASSOCIATION CONSTITUTION

ARTICLEI -

ARTICLE II -

ARTICLE III -

Revised May 2008

Name:
The name of this association shall be the PANAMA FACULTY ASSOCIATION:
hereinafter referred to as the Association.

Purposes:
A. To work for the welfare of school children, the advancement of
education, and the improvement of instructional opportunities for all.

B. To develop and promote the adoption of such ethical practices,
personnel policies, and standards of preparation and participation as mark
a profession.

C. To unify and strengthen the teaching profession and to secure and maintain
the salaries, retirement benefits, tenure, professional, personal, and sick leave,
and other working conditions necessary to support teaching as a profession.

D. To enable members to speak with a common voice on matters
pertaining to the teaching profession and to present their individual and
common interests before the Board of Education and other legal authorities.

Membership:

A. Active:
1) Active membership in the Association shall be open to all profes-
sional personnel employed in the Panama Central School District
(excluding the Chief School Officer, and Division Principals i.e. High
School, Middle School and or Elementary School; also excluding teacher
aides and, or assistants) who hold an earned bachelor's degree or higher
degree , or, where required, hold or are eligible to hold a regular legal
certificate ; and who agree to abide by the Code of Ethics of the
Education Profession.

2) Professional personnel entering the school system at mid-year

may qualify for active membership upon payment of one-half (1/2)
of the annual membership dues. Any other entry will be assessed

on a pro-rated basis.

3) Active membership shall be continuous until such time as the
member leaves the school system, resigns from the Association, or
fails to pay membership dues under the terms of the By-Laws (Art-
title III).



ARTICLE IV -

ARTICLE V -

ARTICLE VI -

ARTICLE VII -

4) Honorary Membership: Teachers who have maintained membership
in good standing in the Panama Faculty Association will be awarded lifetime
honorary membership after retirement.

B. Rewvocation of membership:
The Executive Board may suspend from membership or expel any
member who shall have violated the ethics of the education profes-
sion; may cancel the membership of any member convicted ina
court learned in the law of a crime involving moral turpitude; and
may reinstate a member who has previously been suspended or ex-
pelled from the association,

Officers:
The officers of the Association shall consist of a president; a vice-
president, (who shall be the president- elect). the immediate past
president: asecretary. the treasurer and the chief negotiator.

Executive Board:

A The Executive Board shall consist of the officers of the association and
three (3) additional members; one from the Elementary Division,
one from the Secondary Division , and one at-large member, This
Board shall serve as the executive authority of the Association.

B. Whenever a majority of the Executive Board shall agree that an of-
ficer has been grossly negligent of the duties defined in the by-laws,
or is incapacitated, they shall recommend to the membership that
the office be declared vacant. If the membership so votes by a two-
thirds (2/3) majority of the active members, it shall immediately
elect a replacement to fill the unexpired term.

Affiliation:
The Association shall affiliate with the New York State United Teachers
(NYSUT), under its rules, as well as af filiated with NEA and AFT
nationally, under its rules. This affiliation shall constitute unified
membership from local o state to national levels.

Amendments:;
This constitution may be amended by majority vote at any of ficial
Association meeting or by the balloting process, provided that proposed
amendments have been previously studied by the Executive Board and that
copies have been sent (e-mail and/or hard copy) to all members one (1)
calendar week in advance.



ARTICLE VIII - Standing committees:

A.Authority:
1) Only committees recognized and established by the Association are
authorized to represent the Association in matters concerning the
governing and appropriating bodies of the school system. All standing
committees serve under the authority of the Executive Board and shall
be prepared to report to the Executive Board upon request.

2) Committee members shall have been active members of the
Association for at least one year prior to their appointment and shall
maintain their active membership during their term.

3) Any vacancy on a standing committee may be filled from the membership
by the Executive Board. Such appointments are for the duration of the
school year.

B. Structure:

There shall be eleven (11) standing committees carrying the specific functions
outlined below. They shall be selected to represent different groups in the
Association. Each committee may, with the approval of the Executive Board,
organize special sub-committees and task forces for specific activities from the
membership of the Association. Each committee shall be responsible to choose a
Chairman. Every effort shall be made to ensure that the committees have
proportional representation from the Elementary and Secondary divisions.

C. Committee Meetings:
Each standing committee shall meet at the call of the chairman.

D. Reports:
The chairman of each committee shall be prepared to report any
activities of the committee to the membership at the regularly
scheduled association meetings.

E. Titles and Duties of Standing Committees:
1) The Professional Negotiating Committee:
The Professional Negotiating Committee shall consist of five (5)
tenured members, each of which to serve for a maximum of five
consecutive years. The committee shall represent the active members
of the Association in negotiating personnel policies with the governing
and appropriating bodies of the school system. Within policies
established by the membership, the professional Negotiating Committee
may make decisions binding the Association in these matters. The
committee shall be empowered to call on any resource people necessary
to assist with negotiations. No member shall be re-elected to this
committee without a one year interim. However, this committee will
remain unchanged for the following school year if negotiations are active
at the time of the presentation of the slate of officers.

e



2) Committee on Professional Rights and Responsibilities: (Grievance)

The Grievance Committee shall have five (5) tenured members, each of
which to serve for a maximum of five consecutive years. It shall explore
and prepare action programs for securing satisfactory personnel policies
and procedures for the redress of grievances. It shall act upon grievances
filed by members according to procedures specified in the current
agreement between the Association and the Board of Education.

This committee shall advise the Executive Board in situations of

censure, suspension, or expulsion of members. No member shall be
re-elected to this committee without a one-year interim.

3) Committee on Public Relations:

The Committee on Public Relations shall have two (2) members. It

shall seek to develop public understanding of the purposes and programs
of the Association, the values and importance of educational philosophy
and programs of the school.

4) The Social Committee:

The Social Committee shall consist of three (3) members and shall be
empowered to call on any members of the Association to assist in their
programs. The committee shall organize such social activities as they
may serve the needs of the members and promote fellowship within the
Association. This committee will also act on the behalf of the
Association to provide cards, flowers, and gifts at appropriate times
and occasions in accordance with past practice and policy.

5) The Membership and Professional Information Committee:

The membership and Professional Information Committee shall have
two (2) members. It shall organize and conduct unified local, state,
and national membership enroliment among non-members and inform
members of the policies, programs, and accomplishments of all
associations. The committee shall develop and conduct programs for
orientation of new teachers to the community, the school system and
the Association. The committee shall also encourage new teachers to
read and know the current contract.

6) The Legislative Committee:

The Legislative Committee shall have two (2) members. It shall

concern itself with the broad issues of local, state, and national
legislation affecting the interests of the Association and for exercises of
civic responsibilities by members. This committee will assist the
President by reading correspondence that affects Association members
and informing the President of items of importance. The committee shall
be diligent to inform members about newly enacted legislation of
importance to the Association or the Teaching Profession.



7) The Sick Bank Committee:
The Sick Bank Committee shall have two (2) members. It shall work
within the rules of the Sick Bank provisions of the current agreement
with the Board of Education. The sick bank committee will advise the
Executive Board in matters of sick bank requests. No special actions
concerning the sick bank may be taken by the officers or Executive Board
without the advice of the committee.

8) The Nominating Committee:

The Nominating Committee shall consist to two members. It is the
responsibility of this committee to compile a slate of officers according
to the guidelines established for officers and standing committees in the
By-Laws of this constitution. Members of this committee shall not be
members of the Executive Board. Each person on this committee will
serve for two years with one being replaced each year.

9) Liaison Committee

The Liaison Committee is composed of three (3) members from the
Association. The purpose of this committee is to discuss problems and
establish/maintain communication between the Association and the
Administration/Board of Education. The Liaison Committee

will inform the Executive Board in writing summarizing each meeting.
The Liaison Committee will not make decisions af fecting the membership.
This committee will participate (along with other volunteers) on the code
of Conduct Review committee that meets with the administration in June
of each year.

10) VOTE COPE Committee

This committee of at least two (2) members will be responsible for
informing the membership of the purpose and importance of political action
funding as well as organizing the annual VOTE COPE drive.

11) Scholarship Committee

This committee will consist of the guidance dept. as well as at least one
other PFA member and the President. Duties shall include distribution and
collection of PFA scholarship application(s) and selection of the appropriate
award recipients.

Section F.
Relation to State and National Associations:
The stending committees shall seek to understand and relate to the
objectives and programs of corresponding units of state and national
associations and shall counsel with them.



ARTICLE IX - Special Committees:
Each year the President shall appoint special committees as may be
necessary and shall discharge them upon completion of their duties. These
committees shall operate according to ruies approved by the membership.

ARTICLE X - Elections and Ratifications:

Section A.

Nomination:

The Nominating Committee shall report all nominations to the membership
at a meeting of the Association no later than June 1% of each year.
Members may nominate other candidates from the floor at that meeting.
If there are no additional nominees from the floor, the membership may
approve the slate as presented with a motion at this meeting. If there is
contest between members the balloting process will be utilized at a later
date.

Section B.

ARTICLE XI - Delegates:

Contract Ratification:

Inany contract renewal year when negotiations have been completed,

the proposed new contract shall be presented to the members at a
meeting outside the school day. Another brief meeting will be held on the
following school day for follow up and questions. A ratification vote may be
conducted on the next school day.

1) NYSUT Representative Assembly

As representation to the State and / or National Assembly is deemed
helpful and advisable, one (1) delegate and one (1) alternate delegate

shall be elected each year to represent the Association. These positions
are not limited by rules of succession nor are any persons serving in
another capacity barred from also serving as delegate or alternate.

With Executive Committee approval delegates shall attend state and
national conferences then report to the membership. Should the delegate
be unable to attend such conferences, the alternate may do so.

2) New York Teachers Retirement System Delegate:

Ore (1) retirement delegate and one(1) alternate will represent the Faculty
Association at the annual Retirement System Delegate Convention. This
delegate will act as a liaison between the Retirement System and the
members. The delegate will post notices of seminars, workshops, and
provide appropriate contact for a variety of situations about retirement.
With Executive Committee approval delegates shall represent the PFA at
state conferences then report to the membership. The election process
will be completed every other year according to New York State law.



ARTICLE XIT - Authority:
ROBERTS' RULES OF ORDER, REVISED shall be the parliamentary
authority for the Association on all questions not covered by the
Constitution and Bylaws and such standing rules as the membership may

adopt.



BYLAWS

ARTICLE I - Meetings:
Meetings of the Association shall be held according to a calendar established by
the Executive Board with a minimum of three meetings, one in the Fall, ore in
April, and one in June.

ARTICLE IT - Quorum:
Any regular meeting with one-fourth (1/4) or more active members in attendance
shall constitute a quorum for the purpose of conducting regular business. A
majority of the members shall constitute a quorum for the Executive Board.

ARTICLE 111 - A. Dues
Members will be notified of the amount of dues to be paid by the end of
September of each year.

B. Payment of dues shall be defined as follows:
1) enroliment in the payroll deduction plan, or
2) at least one-half (1/2) of dues paid before the last Friday in
October and the balance paid before the last Friday in January.
3) A member electing to pay dues under B. 2 above will be considered
delinquent and will have forfeited his membership thirty (30) days
after the last Friday in January.

ARTICLE IV - Power of Officers:

A. President: v
The president shall preside over meetings of the Executive Board, ap-
point special committees, be ex of ficio, a member of all standing com-
mittees, and shall be the executive of ficer of the Association. The
President shall represent the Association before the public either
personally or through delegates, and shall perform all other functions
usually attributed to this office. The President will be exempt from
paying any Association / Union fees or dues. However, the President
may elect to pay any portion of the PFA dues.

B. President-Elect:
The President-Elect shall serve as vice-president of the Association
and shall perform the functions usually attributed to that office. The
President - Elect shall work closely with one or more standing
committees as the President may suggest. He shall become President at
the expiration of year or when the presidency becomes vacant; except
as provided in ARTICLE V, Section B. of the Constitution.



ARTICLE V -

C. Immediate Past President:

The Immediate Past President shall advise the Executive Board and assist
the President at the latter's request.

D. Secretary:

The Secretary shall keep accurate minutes of all meetings of the
Executive Board and of the Association; shall maintain official files,
and shall assist the President with Association correspondence.

E. Treasurer:

The Treasurer shall hold the funds of the Association and disburse

them upon authorization by the Executive Board. The Treasurer shall
maintain a roll of the members, keep accurate accounts of receipts and
disbursements, report at each Association meeting, and shall prepare an
anrual financial statement for presentation to members as directed by the
Executive Board. The Treasurer shall keep the President and

Executive Board informed of the financial condition of the Association.

F. Terms and Succession:

1) There are no term limits on the of ficers' positions; however the
positions must be open for nominations each year and the positions voted
upon annually by the membership.

2) Whenever the offices of both President and President-Elect

shall become vacant, between elections, except as provided in ARTICLE
V, Section B, of the Constitution the remaining members of the
Executive Board shall choose one of their number to serve as Pres-

ident pro tfempore until the membership can fill the vacancies through

a special election.

Power of the Executive Board:

The Executive Board shall be responsible for the management of the
Association, approve all expenditures not listed in the annual budget, carry
out policies established by the membership, report its transactions to the
membership, suggest policies for consideration by the membership, and
shall be responsible for recommendation of sabbatical leaves. This Board
shall be responsible for the procedures on sabbatical leave of absence as
specified in the current agreement between the Assaciation and the Board
of Education,




ARTICLEVI-  Powers of the membership:
The active membership shall approve the budget, set the local dues for the

Association, act on reports of committees, approve resolutions

and other policy statements, and may adopt procedures for implement-
ting the Code of Ethics of the Education Profession and those to be
followed in censuring, suspending, and expelling members for cause

or for reinstating members. It may adopt such rules governing the
employment of staff, the conduct of the Association, and the conduct of
meetings, as are consistent with the Constitution and Bylaws. It shall

be the final judge of the qualifications and election of officers. Powers not
delegated to the Executive Board, the officers, or other groups in the
Association shall be vested in the membership.




PANAMA FACULTY ASSOCIATION CONSTITUTION
Revised May 2008

ARTICLEI - Name:
The name of this association shall be the PANAMA FACULTY ASSOCIATION:
hereinafter referred to as the Association.

ARTICLE II -  Purposes:
A. To work for the welfare of school children, the advancement of
education, and the improvement of instructional opportunities for all.

B. To develop and promote the adoption of such ethical practices,
personnel policies, and standards of preparation and participation as mark
a profession.

C. To unify and strengthen the teaching profession and to secure and maintain
the salaries, retirement benefits, tenure, professional, personal, and sick leave,
and other working conditions necessary to support teaching as a profession.

D. Toenable members to speak with a common voice on matters
pertaining to the teaching profession and to present their individual and
common interests before the Board of Education and other legal authorities.

ARTICLE III - Membership:
A. Active:

1) Active membership in the Association shall be open to all profes-
sional personnel employed in the Panama Central School District
(excluding the Chief School Officer, and Division Principals i.e. High
School, Middle School and or Elementary School; also excluding teacher
aides and, or assistants) who hold an earned bachelor's degree or higher
degree , or, where required, hold or are eligible to hold a regular legal
certificate ; and who agree to abide by the Code of Ethics of the
Education Profession.

2) Professional personnel entering the school system at mid-year

may qualify for active membership upon payment of one-half (1/2)
of the annual membership dues. Any other entry will be assessed

on a pro-rated basis.

3) Active membership shall be continuous until such time as the
member leaves the school system, resigns from the Association, or
fails to pay membership dues under the terms of the By-Laws (Art-

title III).



ARTICLE IV -

ARTICLEV -

ARTICLE VI -

ARTICLE VII -

4) Honorary Membership: Teachers who have maintained membership
in good standing in the Panama Faculty Association will be awarded lifetime
honorary membership after retirement.

B. Revocation of membership:
The Executive Board may suspend from membership or expel any
member who shall have violated the ethics of the education profes-
sion; may cancel the membership of any member convicted ina
court learned in the law of a crime involving moral turpitude; and
may reinstate a member who has previously been suspended or ex-
pelled from the association.

Officers:
The officers of the Association shall consist of a president; a vice-
president, (who shall be the president- elect). the immediate past
president; a secretary; the treasurer and the chief negotiator.

Executive Board:

A The Executive Board shall consist of the officers of the association and
three (3) additional members; one from the Elementary Division,
one from the Secondary Division , and one at-large member. This
Board shall serve as the executive authority of the Association.

B. Whenever a majority of the Executive Board shall agree that an of-
ficer has been grossly negligent of the duties defined in the by-laws,
or is incapacitated, they shall recommend to the membership that
the of fice be declared vacant. If the membership so votes by a two-
thirds (2/3) majority of the active members, it shall inmediately
elect a replacement to fill the unexpired term.

Affiliation:
The Association shall affiliate with the New York State United Teachers
(NYSUT), under its rules, as well as affiliated with NEA and AFT
nationally, under its rules. This affiliation shall constitute unified
membership from local to state to national levels.

Amendments:
This constitution may be amended by majority vote at any of ficial
Association meeting or by the balloting process, provided that proposed
amendments have been previously studied by the Executive Board and that
copies have been sent (e-mail and/or hard copy) to all members one (1)
calendar week in advance.



ARTICLE VIII -

Standing committees:

A.Authority:
1) Only committees recognized and established by the Association are
authorized to represent the Association in matters concerning the
governing and appropriating bodies of the school system. All standing
committees serve under the authority of the Executive Board and shall
be prepared to report to the Executive Board upon request.

2) Committee members shall have been active members of the
Association for at least one year prior to their appointment and shall
maintain their active membership during their term.

3) Any vacancy on a standing committee may be filled from the membership
by the Executive Board. Such appointments are for the duration of the
school year.

B. Structure:

There shall be eleven (11) standing committees carrying the specific functions
outlined below. They shall be selected to represent different groups in the
Association. Each committee may, with the approval of the Executive Board,
organize special sub-committees and task forces for specific activities from the
membership of the Association. Each committee shall be responsible to choose a
Chairman. Every effort shall be made to ensure that the committees have
proportional representation from the Elementary and Secondary divisions.

C. Committee Meetings:
Each standing committee shall meet at the call of the chairman.

D. Reports:
The chairman of each committee shall be prepared to report any
activities of the committee to the membership at the regularly
scheduled association meetings.

E. Titles and Duties of Standing Committees:
1) The Professional Negotiating Committee:
The Professional Negotiating Committee shall consist of five (5)
tenured members, each of which to serve for a maximum of five
consecutive years. The committee shall represent the active members
of the Association in negotiating personnel policies with the governing
and appropriating bodies of the school system. Within policies
established by the membership, the professional Negotiating Committee
may make decisions binding the Association in these matters. The
committee shall be empowered to call on any resource people necessary
to assist with negotiations. No member shall be re-elected to this
committee without a one year interim. However, this committee will
remain unchanged for the following school year if negotiations are active
at the time of the presentation of the slate of officers.



2) Committee on Professional Rights and Responsibilities: (Grievance)

The Grievance Committee shall have five (5) tenured members, each of
which to serve for a maximum of five consecutive years. It shall explore
and prepare action programs for securing satisfactory personnel policies
and procedures for the redress of grievances. It shall act upon grievances
filed by members according to procedures specified in the current
agreement between the Association and the Board of Education.

This committee shall advise the Executive Board in situations of

censure, suspension, or expulsion of members. No member shall be
re-elected to this committee without a one-year interim.

3) Committee on Public Relations:

The Committee on Public Relations shall have two (2) members, It

shall seek to develop public understanding of the purposes and programs
of the Association, the values and importance of educational philosophy
and programs of the school.

4) The Social Committee:

The Social Committee shall consist of three (3) members and shall be
empowered to call on any members of the Association to assist in their
programs. The committee shall organize such social activities as they
may serve the needs of the members and promote fellowship within the
Association. This committee will also act on the behalf of the
Association to provide cards, flowers, and gifts at appropriate times
and occasions in accordance with past practice and policy.

5) The Membership and Professional Information Committee:

The membership and Professional Information Committee shall have
two (2) members. It shall organize and conduct unified local, state,
and national membership enroliment among non-members and inform
members of the policies, programs, and accomplishments of all
associations. The committee shall develop and conduct programs for
orientation of new teachers to the community, the school system and
the Association. The committee shall also encourage new teachers to
read and know the current contract.

6) The Legislative Committee:

The Legislative Committee shall have two (2) members. It shall

concern itself with the broad issues of local, state, and national
legislation af fecting the interests of the Association and for exercises of
civic responsibilities by members. This committee will assist the
President by reading correspondence that affects Association members
and informing the President of items of importance. The committee shall
be diligent to inform members about newly enacted legislation of
importance to the Association or the Teaching Profession.



7) The Sick Bank Committee:
The Sick Bank Committee shall have two (2) members. It shall work
within the rules of the Sick Bank provisions of the current agreement
with the Board of Education. The sick bank committee will advise the
Executive Board in matters of sick bank requests. No special actions
concerning the sick bank may be taken by the officers or Executive Board
without the advice of the committee.

8) The Nominating Committee:

The Nominating Committee shall consist to two members. It is the
responsibility of this committee to compile a slate of of ficers according
to the guidelines established for officers and standing committees in the
By-Laws of this constitution. Members of this committee shall not be
members of the Executive Board. Each person on this committee will
serve for two years with one being replaced each year.

9) Liaison Committee

The Liaison Committee is composed of three (3) members from the
Association. The purpose of this committee is fo discuss problems and
establish/maintain communication between the Association and the
Administration/Board of Education. The Liaison Committee

will inform the Executive Board in writing summarizing each meeting.
The Liaison Committee will not make decisions affecting the membership.
This committee will participate (along with other volunteers) on the code
of Conduct Review committee that meets with the administration in June
of each year.

10) VOTE COPE Committee

This committee of at least two (2) members will be responsible for
informing the membership of the purpose and importance of political action
funding as well as organizing the annual VOTE COPE drive.

11) Scholarship Committee

This committee will consist of the guidance dept. as well as at least one
other PFA member and the President. Duties shall include distribution and
collection of PFA scholarship application(s) and selection of the appropriate
award recipients.

Section F.
Relation to State and National Associations:
The standing committees shall seek to understand and relate to the
objectives and programs of corresponding units of state and national
associations and shall counsel with them.



ARTICLE IX - Special Committees:
Each year the President shall appoint special committees as may be
necessary and shall discharge them upon completion of their duties. These
committees shall operate according to rules approved by the membership.

ARTICLE X - Elections and Ratifications:

Section A.

Nomination:

The Nominating Committee shall report all nominations to the membership
at a meeting of the Association ro later than June 17 of each year.
Members may nominate other candidates from the floor at that meeting.
If there are no additional nominees from the floor, the membership may
approve the slate as presented with a motion at this meeting. If there is
contest between members the balloting process will be utilized at a later
date.

Section B.

ARTICLE XTI - Delegates:

Contract Ratification:

In any contract renewal year when negotiations have been completed,

the proposed new contract shali be presented to the members at a
meeting outside the school day. Another brief meeting will be held on the
following school day for follow up and questions. A ratification vote may be
conducted on the next school day.

1) NYSUT Representative Assembly

As representation to the State and / or National Assembly is deemed
helpful and advisable, one (1) delegate and one (1) alternate delegate

shall be elected each year to represent the Association. These positions
are not limited by rules of succession nor are any persons serving in
another capacity barred from also serving as delegate or alternate.

With Executive Committee approval delegates shall attend state and
national conferences then report to the membership. Should the delegate
be unable to attend such conferences, the alternate may do so.

2) New York Teachers Retirement System Delegate:

One (1) retirement delegate and one(1) alternate will represent the Faculty
Association at the annual Retirement System Delegate Convention. This
delegate will act as a liaison between the Retirement System and the
members. The delegate will post notices of seminars, workshops, and
provide appropriate contact for a variety of situations about retirement.
With Executive Committee approval delegates shall represent the PFA at
state conferences then report to the membership. The election process
will be completed every other year according to New York State law.



ARTICLE XII - Authority:
ROBERTS' RULES OF ORDER, REVISED shall be the parliamentary
authority for the Association on all questions not covered by the
Constitution and Bylaws and such standing rules as the membership may

adopt.



BYLAWS

ARTICLE I - Meetings:
Meetings of the Association shall be held according to a calendar established by

the Executive Board with a minimum of three meetings, one in the Fall, one in
April, and one in June.

ARTICLE II - Quorum:
Any regular meeting with one-fourth (1/4) or more active members in attendance

shall constitute a quorum for the purpose of conducting regular business. A
majority of the members shall constitute a quorum for the Executive Board.

ARTICLE 111 - A, Dues
Members will be notified of the amount of dues to be paid by the end of

September of each year.

B. Payment of dues shall be defined as follows:
1) enrollment in the payroll deduction plan, or
2) at least one-half (1/2) of dues paid before the last Friday in
October and the balance paid before the last Friday in January.
3) A member electing to pay dues under B. 2 above will be considered
delinquent and will have forfeited his membership thirty (30) days
after the last Friday in January.

ARTICLE IV - Power of Officers:

A. President:
The president shall preside over meetings of the Executive Board, ap-
point special committees, be ex officio, a member of all standing com-
mittees, and shall be the executive of ficer of the Association. The
President shall represent the Association before the public either
personally or through delegates, and shall perform all other functions
usually attributed to this office. The President will be exempt from
paying any Association / Union fees or dues. However, the President
may elect to pay any portion of the PFA dues.

B. President-Elect:
The President-Elect shall serve as vice-president of the Association
and shall perform the functions usually attributed to that office. The
President - Elect shall work closely with one or more standing
committees as the President may suggest. He shall become President at
the expiration of year or when the presidency becomes vacant; except
as provided in ARTICLE V, Section B. of the Constitution.




ARTICLE V -

C. Immediate Past President:

The Immediate Past President shall advise the Executive Board and assist
the President at the latter's request.

D. Secretary:

The Secretary shall keep accurate minutes of all meetings of the
Executive Board and of the Association; shall maintain official files,
and shall assist the President with Association correspondence.

E. Treasurer:

The Treasurer shall hold the funds of the Association and disburse

them upon authorization by the Executive Board. The Treasurer shall
maintain a roll of the members, keep accurate accounts of receipts and
disbursements, report at each Association meeting, and shall prepare an
anrual financial statement for presentation to members as directed by the
Executive Board. The Treasurer shall keep the President and

Executive Board informed of the financial condition of the Association.

F. Terms and Succession:

1) There are no term limits on the officers’ positions; however the
positions must be open for nominations each year and the positions voted
upon anrually by the membership.

2) Whenever the offices of both President and President-Elect

shall become vacant, between elections, except as provided in ARTICLE
V, Section B, of the Constitution the remaining members of the
Executive Board shall choose one of their number to serve as Pres-
ident pro tempore until the membership can fill the vacancies through

a special election.

Power of the Executive Board:

The Executive Board shall be responsible for the management of the
Association, approve all expenditures not listed in the annual budget, carry
out policies established by the membership, report its transactions to the
membership, suggest policies for consideration by the membership, and
shall be responsible for recommendation of sabbatical leaves. This Board
shall be responsible for the procedures on sabbatical leave of absence as
specified in the current agreement between the Association and the Board
of Education.



ARTICLE VI - Powers of the membership:
The active membership shall approve the budget, set the local dues for the
Association, act on reports of committees, approve resolutions
and other policy statements, and may adopt procedures for implement-
ting the Code of Ethics of the Education Profession and those to be
followed in censuring, suspending, and expelling members for cause
or for reinstating members. It may adopt such rules governing the
employment of staff, the conduct of the Association, and the conduct of
meetings, as are consistent with the Constitution and Bylaws. It shall
be the final judge of the qualifications and election of officers. Powers not
delegated to the Executive Board, the officers, or other groups in the
Association shall be vested in the membership.



